& SULLAIR.

PARTS LIST MANUAL

INDUSTRIAL AIR COMPRESSOR
4500pP, 5500, 7500, 4500pPv,
5500v, 7500v, 4500Ps, 5500pPs, 7500s/ps,
7500Pv, 45, 55 & 75 Kw:60, 75 & 100 HP

WARRANTY NOTICE

Failure to follow the instructions
and procedures in this manual or,
misuse of this equipement will
VOID its warranty!

PART NUMBER:
02250176-185 RO1

KEEP FOR
FUTURE
REFERENCE

°SULLAIR CORPORATION

The information in this manual is current
as of its publication date, and applies to
compressor serial number:

200806090000

and all subsequent serial numbers.



SULLAIR.

AIR CARE SEMINAR TRAINING

Sullair Air Care Seminars are courses that provide hands-on instruction for the proper operation, maintenance,
and servicing of Sullair products. Individual seminars on Industrial compressors and compressor electrical
systems are offered at regular intervals throughout the year at Sullair's corporate headquarters training facility
located at Michigan City, Indiana.

Instruction includes training on the function and installation of Sullair service parts, troubleshooting common
faults and malfunctions, and actual equipment operation. These seminars are recommended for maintenance,
contractor maintenance, and service personnel.

For detailed course outlines, schedule, and cost information contact:

SULLAIR CUSTOMER CARE TRAINING DEPARTMENT

1-888-SULLAIR or
219-879-5451 (ext. 5623)
www.sullair.com

- Or Write -

Sullair Corporation
3700 E. Michigan Blvd.
Michigan City, IN 46360
Attn: Service Training Department.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE SECTION

7
8
10

12

14
16
18
20

22

24

26

28

30
32
34

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

DESCRIPTION
PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS
RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS LIST

COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 16
SERIES

COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 18
SERIES

AIR INLET SYSTEM 16 SERIES
REMOTE AIR INLET OPTION 16 SERIES
AIR INLET SYSTEM 18 SERIES

AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 60-75HP/45-
55KW 16/18 SERIES

AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 100HP/75KW
16/18 SERIES

AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH
INTEGRAL DRYER 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/
18 SERIES

AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH
INTEGRAL DRYER 100HP/75KW 16/18
SERIES

AIR PIPING—WATER-COOLED 16/18
SERIES

FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 16 SERIES
FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 18 SERIES
FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED

PAGE SECTION

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

1.16

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

DESCRIPTION
STANDARD 16 SERIES

FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED WITH
WATER REGULATOR 16 SERIES

FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED
STANDARD SPIRAL AND NON-SPIRAL
18 SERIES

FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED
SPIRAL & NON-SPIRAL WITH WATER
REGULATOR

18 SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 60-
75HP/45-55KW

AXIAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER
100HP/75KW CENTRIFUGAL FAN 16/18
SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED
STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED W/
SOLENOID VALVE

16/18 SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED WITH
REGULATOR VALVE



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE SECTION

52

54

56

58

60

62
64

66
68

70

72

74

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29
1.30

1.31
1.32

1.33

1.34

1.35

DESCRIPTION
16/18 SERIES

COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM—

WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR
VALVE AND SOLENOID 16/18 SERIES

SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW
16 SERIES

SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 16
SERIES

SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW
18 SERIES

SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 18
SERIES

SUMP TANK ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

MOISTURE DRAIN—STANDARD 16/18
SERIES

MOISTURE DRAIN—SCD 16/18 SERIES

MOISTURE DRAIN—INTEGRAL DRYER
16/18 SERIES

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES
NYLON

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16
SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18
SERIES—NYLON WITH SPIRAL VALVE

PAGE SECTION

76

78

80

82

84

88

92

94

96
98
100
102

104

1.36

1.37

1.38

1.39

1.40

1.41

1.42

1.43

1.44
1.45
1.46
1.47

1.48

DESCRIPTION

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18
SERIES—NYLON LESS SPIRAL VALVE

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18
SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL WITH
SPIRAL VALVE

PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18
SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL LESS
SPIRAL VALVE

HEAT TRACE THERMOSTAT 16/18
SERIES

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
MFV 16/18 SERIES

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
VSD 16/18 SERIES

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
VSD 16/18 SERIES

CONTROL STARTER—MFV
CONTROL STARTER—WYE-DELTA
CONTROL STARTER—VSD N12

ENCLOSURE—AIR-COOLED 16/18
SERIES

ENCLOSURE—WATER-COOLED 16/18
SERIES



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE SECTION

DESCRIPTION

ASSY ENCLA 4500/5600/7500 WITH
INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

DRYER OPTION ASSEMBLY 16/18
SERIES

ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES
AC

ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES
wC

114

116
120
124

126

PAGE SECTION

1.53

1.54
1.55
1.56

1.57

DESCRIPTION

ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES
AC WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES
DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES

DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES WITH
INTEGRAL DRYER

DECALS



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE SECTION DESCRIPTION PAGE SECTION DESCRIPTION




PARTS LIST

1.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS

Parts should be ordered from the nearest Sullair Representative or the
Representative from whom the compressor was purchased. If for any
reason parts cannot be obtained in this manner, contact the factory
directly at the address, phone numbers or fax numbers below.

When ordering parts always indicate the Serial Number of the
compressor. This can be obtained from the Bill of Lading for the

compressor or from the Serial Number Plate located on the
compressor. See Figure 1-1: Serial Plate / Serial Number Location.

The genuine Sullair service parts listed meet or exceed the demands of
this compressor. Use of replacement parts other than those approved
by Sullair Corporation may lead to hazardous conditions over which
Sullair Corporation has no control. Such conditions include, but are not
limited to, bodily injury and compressor failure.

SULLAIR CORPORATION

3700 East Michigan Boulevard

Michigan City, Indiana 46360 U.S.A
www.sullair.com

Telephone: 1-800-SULLAIR (U.S.A. only)
Fax: 219-874-1273

CUSTOMER CARE for PARTS and SERVICE

1-888-SULLAIR (785-5247)
219-874-1835

Sullair Road, No. 1
Chiwan, Shekuo

Telephone: 755-6851686
Fax: 755-6853473
www.sullair-asia.com

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD.

Shenzhen, Guangdong PRV.
PRC POST CODE 518068

SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.

Zone Des Granges BP 82
42602 Montbrison, France
Telephone: 33-477968470
Fax: 33-477968499
www.sullaireurope.com

CHAMPION COMPRESSORS, LTD.

Princess Highway

Hallam, Victoria 3803

Austrailia

Telephone: 61-3-9796-4000

Fax: 61-3-9703-8053
www.championcompressors.com.au

Figure 1-1: Serial Plate / Serial Number Location

4 o A
/ ° UOUUUM[ O tggohﬁoluno ©
Hnﬂﬂn ’ Assembled in Michigan City, IN from U.S. and Foreign Components.
@‘ -G\ Model No. XOXXX/X
* Serial No. 200710010000
somme—vrrooo||INIIVNIN
o [ Air Press. Rated Max. PSIG / BAR

/ / O e 02250059318 REV03 O
N, ° N J
ol —"

SULLAIR.




RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS LIST

1.2 RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS LIST

KEY NO. ORDER PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 02250168-084 1 element, compressor fluid filter 02250164-928
2 02250168-053 1 element, air filter assembly 02250164-930
3 02250169-993 1 element, replacement for separator 02250160-774
4 02250125-376 1 kit, vacuator valve for air filter assembly 02250164-930
5 250018-456 1 kit, repair for minimum pressure / check valve 02250109-817 (100hp)
6 02250110-727 1 kit, repair for minimum pressure / check valve 02250097-598 (60 & 75hp)
7 02250144-327 1 kit, repair for thermal valve (195°F) 02250092-081
8 02250144-326 1 kit, repair for thermal valve (185°F) 02250078-204
9 250019-453 1 kit, repair for pressure regulator 250017-280
10 02250100-042 1 kit, repair for blowdown valve 02250100-042
11 02250157-500 1 kit, repair for control solenoid valve 02250155-714
12 02250157-502 1 kit, coil replacement for control solenoid valve 02250155-714
13 02250171-245 1 kit, repair for condensate drain solenoid valve 02250170-783
14 022250171-243 1| kit, coil replacement for condensate drain solenoid valve 02250170-783
15 02250166-220 1 kit, seal inlet valve 0250166-128 16 series
16 02250166-230 1 kit, rebuild inlet valve 0250166-128 16 series
17 02250169-605 1 kit, shaft seal replacement, 18 series
18 02250169-607 1 kit, inlet valve repair 18 series
19 02250169-608 1 kit, inlet valve rebuild 18 series

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

KEY NO. ORDER PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION NOTE
20 02250169-625 1 kit, tool, spiral valve actuator diaphram repair 18 series
21 608311-001 1 kit, spiral valve diaphram repair
22 241772 1 kit, repair for v-type strainer 241771 16 series
23 02250050-364 1 kit, repair for shaft seal 16 series
24 602542-001 1 kit, tool for shaft seal installation 16 and 18 series
25 02250117-782 2 filter, scavenge line 02250117-782
26 02250166-758 1 kit, seal replacement for separator trap 02250166-735
27 02250166-758 1 kit, seal replacement for separator trap 02250166-736
28 02250171-245 1 kit, strainer assembly for condensate drain 02250170-783
29 02250171-102 1 kit, hoses, air-cooled 16 series
30 02250171-103 1 kit, hoses, water-cooled 16 series
31 250019-662 1 fluid, SRF 1/4000 (5 gal/19 liter) )
32 250022-669 1 lubricant, Sullube (Std.) (5 gal/19 liter) 0]
33 02250051-153 1 lubricant, 24 KT (5 gal/19 liter) )]
34 250029-008 1 lubricant, Food Grade (5 gal/19 liter) 0]

(I) For proper amount of fluid fill, please consult Lubrication Guide in Section 3, Specifications.

A\ CAUTION

Mixing of other lubricants within the com-
pressor unit will void all warranties.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.



COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 16 SERIES

COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 16 SERIES

1.3

02250161-703R01

10

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.3 COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 16 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250151-499 | 2 |spacer,air end shaft height 60hp 24 MTR 1 |various
2 02250151-630 | 1 |adapter, compr/motor 50hp ma 25 UNIT 1 |various
3 02250152-346 | 2 |grille,coupling guard 50hp A1: TO SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK
4 02250156-393 | 2 |plate, motor seal 3000/3700/4500 A2: FROM AIR INLET FILTER
5 02250161-606 | 1 |frame,p16/18 A3: OIL RETURN SCAVENGE LINE
6 02250162-372 | 2 |isolator, vibrationration p16/18 A4: FROM BYPASS VALVE
7 02250162-373 | 2 |isolator, vibrationration unit p16 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
8 | 02250166-329 | 2 |spacer.air end shaft height p16 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
9 828012-025 2 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m12 x 25mm
10 829108-150 8 |capscrew,hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/2
1 829110-175 8 |capscrew,hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1 3/4
12 837808-125 8 |washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2
13 837810-156 8 |washer, sprlock reg pltd 5/8
14 865708-240 8 |washer, iso 7093-8-140hv
15 866215-020 1 | elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 1/2”
16 866408-000 1 | nipple,pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl
17 882608-025 8 |screw, hex serr washer m8 x 25
18 883212-254 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m12 sp
19 CAPSCR 2 |various
20 COMPR 1 |various
21 COVER 1 |various
22 ELEMENT 1 |various
23 MAIN 1 |various
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLAR. .




COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 18 SERIES

1.4 COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 18 SERIES

02250170-130-R01

SULLAIR.

12



PARTS LIST

1.4 COMPRESSOR, FRAME AND DRIVE 18 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250151-499 | 2 |spacer,air end shaft height 60hp A1: TO SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK
2 02250151-630 | 1 |adapter, compr/motor 50hp ma A2: FROM AIR INLET FILTER
3 02250152-346 | 2 |grille,coupling guard 50hp A3: SPIRAL VALVE TO PRESSURE REGULATOR CONNECTION
4 02250156-393 | 2 |plate, motor seal 3000/3700/4500 A4: FROM BYPASS VALVE SPIRAL VALVE UNIT
5 02250161-606 | 1 |frame,p16/18 A5: FROM BYPASS VALVE NON-SPIRAL VALVE UNIT
6 02250162-372 | 4 |isolator, vibrationration p16/18 A6: SPACER NOT USED ON 75HP & 100HP 404 FRAME AND LARGER
7 828012-025 2 |capscrew,hex 8.8 m12 x 25mm A7: MOTOR MOUNTING HOLES 60HP- 364TSC ODP/TEFC
8 828012-040 8 |capscrew,hex 8.8 m12 x 40mm A8: MOTOR MOUNTING HOLES 75HP- 365TSC ODP/TEFC & 100HP-
9 829110-175 | 8 |capscrew,hex gr5 5/8-11 x 1 3/4 365TSC ODP
10 837810-156 8 |washer, spr lock reg pitd 5/8 A9: _l\lflEOFTé)R MOUNTING HOLES 75HP & 100HP 404TSC ODP/405TSC
11 838812-250 8 |washer, spr lock-metric pltd m12
A10: OIL RETURN SCAVENGE LINE
12 865708-240 8 |washer, iso 7093-8-140hv
A11: BLOWDOWN VALVE CONNECTION
13 866215-020 1 | elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 1/2”
A12: TO SOLENOID 1
14 866408-000 1 | nipple,pipe-xs plt 1/2 x cl
15 882608-025 8 |screw, hex serr washer m8 x 25 |,‘IBI|'CI;E,3"‘\-|-S|;E SNE(I)?.II-EII_ ‘l{leIJ-II\II?gE%RgIE Iggﬁppﬁé.rsséR
16 883212-254 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m12 sp
17 CAPSCR 2 |various
18 COMPR 1|t various
19 COVER 1 |various
20 ELEMENT 1 |various
21 HUB 1 |pr various
22 HUB 1 |or various
23 MAIN 1 |or various

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

13




AIRINLET SYSTEM 16 SERIES

1.5 AIRINLET SYSTEM 16 SERIES

SULLAIR.

14



PARTS LIST

1.5 AIRINLET SYSTEM 16 SERIES
KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 |02250164-930 1 |[filter, air 5” 2 stg p16/18
2 102250165-320 1 | plate,air filter mounting p16/18
3 102250166-128 1 |valve, inlet 4” p16 low pilot pres
4 |02250167-063 1 |elbow,rub 90 130mm id
5 1040708 1 | gasket, 1/32 x 5 1/40dx4 1/8id
6 |250003-869 1 |indicator, restriction 20" h20
7 1408153 2 | clamp,hose 6”dia worm drive
8 |829108-125 8 |capscrew,hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
9 |837808-125 8 | washer, sprlock reg pltd 1/2
10 |882608-020 4 | screw, hex serr washer m8 x 20
11 |883008-016 3 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
12 | 883212-254 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m12 sp
A1: TO AIR INLET ON COMPRESSOR UNIT
A2: TO UNLOAD SOLENOID VALVE
A3: MOUNTS TO BRACKET ON RECEIVER TANK
A4: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE ORIFICE

A5:

FROM BLOWDOWN VALVE

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250166-128

02250166-220 KIT,INL REPAIR 5” VALVE

02250166-230 KIT,SEAL 5” INLET VALVE REPAIR

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

15



REMOTE AIR INLET OPTION 16 SERIES

1.6 REMOTE AIR INLET OPTION 16 SERIES

02250171-927-R00

SULLAIR.

16



PARTS LIST

1.6 REMOTE AIR INLET OPTION 16 SERIES
KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 |02250164-930 1 |[filter, air 5” 2 stg p16/18 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250166-128
2 102250165-320 1 | plate,air filter mounting p16/18 02250166-220 KIT,INL REPAIR 5” VALVE
3 |02250166-128 1 |valve, inlet 4” p16 low pilot pres 02250166-230 KIT,SEAL 5" INLET VALVE REPAIR
4 |02250167-063 1 |elbow,rub 90 130mm id PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
5 |02250171-940 | 1 |adapter, air inlet remote 6” p16/18 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
6 |02250171-948 7 | hose, flexable 6”id vacuum rated
7 1040708 1 | gasket, 1/32 x 5 1/40dx4 1/8id
8 (242000 2 | clamp, t-bolt ss band 6.00"id
9 250003-869 1 | indicator, restriction 20" h20
10 |408153 2 | clamp,hose 6”dia worm drive
11 |829108-125 8 |capscrew,hex gr5 1/2-13 x 1 1/4
12 | 834504-050 4 | screw, self-drill 1/4 x 1/2
13 |837808-125 8 | washer, sprlock reg pltd 1/2
14 |882608-020 4 | screw, hex serr washer m8 x 20
15 |883008-016 3 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
16 |883212-254 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m12 sp
A1: TO AIR INLET ON COMPRESSOR UNIT
A2: TO UNLOAD SOLENOID VALVE
A3: MOUNTS TO BRACKET ON RECEIVER TANK
A4: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE ORIFICE
A5: FROM BLOWDOWN VALVE
A6: TO ROOF PANEL
A7: TO CUTOUT IN ROOF PANEL
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. .




AIRINLET SYSTEM 18 SERIES

1.7 AIRINLET SYSTEM 18 SERIES

SULLAIR.

18



PARTS LIST

1.7 AIRINLET SYSTEM 18 SERIES
KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250164-930 | 1 |filter, air 5" 2 stg p16/18
2 02250165-320 | 1 |plate,air filter mounting p16/18
3 02250167-063 | 1 |elbow,rub 90 130mm id
4 02250167-370 | 1 |tube, aluminum 5”od x 8”Ing p18 ac
5 040305 1 | clamp, t-bolt ss band 6.75"id
6 047504 1 |hose, reducing hump 6 x 5”
7 250003-869 1 |indicator, restriction 20” h20
8 408153 3 |clamp,hose 6”dia worm drive
9 882608-020 4 | screw, hex serr washer m8 x 20
10 883008-016 3 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
11 883212-254 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m12 sp
A1: MOUNTS TO BRACKET ON SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK

A2: TO AIR INLET ON COMPRESSOR UNIT

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

19



AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES

1.8 AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES

02250174-453-R00

SULLAIR.

20



PARTS LIST

1.8 AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES
KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T

Y E
1 02250156-803 | 1 |tube, cooler out-trap in ws37 1.5”
2 02250164-208 1 |support,outlet conn 2’npt p16/18
3 02250166-735 | 1 |separator, water scws-740n 1 1/2” I/ad
4 02250168-271 1 |tube, water sep-out 1.5” p16 75hp
5 02250174-449 | 1 |tube,mpv-ac 1.5” p16/18 75hp
6 810224-150 2 |connector, tube-m 1 1/2x1 1/2
7 810524-150 1 |elbow, tube 90 degm 1 1/2x1 1/2
8 811624-188 2 |elbow, tube strthrd 1 1/2x 1 7/8
9 811824-188 1 | connector, tube strthd 1 1/2x 1 7/8
10 867108-060 1 | bushing,red pltd 2 x 1 1/2
11 882508-125 2 |nutserrflng m8 x 1.25
12 883008-016 2 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

A1: PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE P2

A2: TO AFTERCOOLER

A3: FROM MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

A4: FROM AFTERCOOLER

A5: FROM MOISTURE DRAIN

>
@

CUSTOMER AIR OUT CONNECTION

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

21



AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES

1.9 AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES

LR
g

02250174-841-R00

SULLAIR.

22



PARTS LIST

1.9 AIR PIPING—AIR-COOLED 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES
KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T

Y E
1 02250164-208 1 |support,outlet conn 2’npt p16/18
2 02250166-736 | 1 |separator, water scws-740n 2” |/ad
3 02250172-507 1 |tube,2” mpv-clr 100hp p16 ac
4 02250174-839 | 1 |tube,2” sep-out p16/18 scd ac
5 02250174-840 | 1 |tube,2” aftclr-sep p16/18 scd
6 810232-200 2 | connector, tube-m 2 x 2
7 810532-200 1 |elbow, tube 90 degm 2 x 2
8 811632-250 2 |elbow, tube str thrd 2 x 2 1/2
9 811832-250 1 | connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
10 882508-125 2 |nutsserrfing m8 x 1.25
11 883008-016 2 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

A1: PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE P2

A2: TO AFTERCOOLER

A3: FROM MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

A4: FROM AFTERCOOLER

A5: FROM MOISTURE DRAIN

>
@

CUSTOMER AIR OUT CONNECTION

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

23



AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES

1.10 AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES

02250172-306-R00

SULLAIR. "



PARTS LIST

1.10 AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250156-803 1 |tube, cooler out-trap in ws37 1.5” A6: CUSTOMER AIR OUT CONNECTION
2 102250166-735 1 | separator, water scws-740n 1 1/2” I/ad A7: DETAIL VIEW OF AIROUT BRACKET
3 [02250168-270 1 |tube,mpv-aftclr 1.5” p16 75hp PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
4 |02250172-253 1 |support,outiet conn. 2npt INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
5 102250172-928 1 | hose, air moistsep to evap-4500
6 [02250172-929 1 | hose, air evaporator to airout
7 1810224-150 1 | connector, tube-m 1 1/2x 1 1/2
8 [811624-188 2 |elbow, tube strthrd 1 1/2x17/8
9 |[811824-188 1 | connector, tube strthd 1 1/2x 1 7/8
10 |860132-150 1 | connector,37 f/mpt pltd 2 x 1 1/2
11 | 860132-200 1 | connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 2 x 2
12 |860232-200 2 |elbow, 37f190m 2 x 2
13 |866215-060 1 |elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 1 1/2”
14 |866215-080 1 | elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 2"
15 |866324-050 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 1 1/2x 5
16 |866332-040 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 2 x 4
17 |882508-125 2 | nut,serrfingm8 x 1.25
18 |883008-016 4 | screw, ti-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
A1: PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE P2
A2: TO AFTERCOOLER
A3: FROM MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
A4: FROM AFTERCOOLER
A5: FROM MOISTURE DRAIN
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 25




AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES

1.11 AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES

02250172-930-R00

& SULLARR. y



PARTS LIST

1.11 AIR PIPING-AIR COOLED WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 100HP/75KW 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 |02250164-909 1 |tube,2” aftclr-trap 5600/7500
2 |02250166-736 1 |separator, water scws-740n 2” I/ad
3 102250172-253 1 | support,outlet conn. 2npt
4 |02250172-507 1 |tube,2” mpv-clr 100hp p16 ac
5 102250172-928 1 | hose, air moistsep to evap-4500
6 [02250172-929 1 | hose, air evaporator to airout
7 810232-200 1 | connector, tube-m 2 x 2
8 |811632-250 2 |elbow, tube strthrd 2 x 2 1/2
9 811832-250 1 | connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
10 |860132-200 2 | connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 2 x 2
11 | 860232-200 2 | elbow, 37f190m 2 x 2
12 | 866215-080 2 | elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 2”
13 |866332-040 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 2 x 4
14 |866332-050 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 2 x 5
15 |882508-125 2 | nut,serrfingm8 x 1.25
16 |883008-016 4 | screw, ti-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
A1: PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE P2
A2: TO AFTERCOOLER
A3: FROM MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
A4: FROM AFTERCOOLER
A5: FROM MOISTURE DRAIN
A6: CUSTOMER AIR OUT CONNECTION
A7: DETAIL VIEW OF AIROUT BRACKET

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

27



AIR PIPING—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

1.12 AIR PIPING—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

02250168-006-R03

28

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.12 AIR PIPING—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250164-208 1 | support,outlet conn 2"npt p16/18
2 02250166-736 | 1 |separator, water scws-740n 2" I/ad
3 02250168-013 | 1 |tube, mpv to aftrclr p16/18 wc
4 02250174-839 | 1 [tube,2" sep-out p16/18 scd ac
5 810232-200 1 | connector, tube-m 2 x 2
6 810532-200 2 |elbow, tube 90 degm 2 x 2
7 811832-250 1 | connector, tube strthd 2 x 2 1/2
8 866215-080 1 |elbow, pipe 90 deg plt 2"
9 866332-040 2 | nipple,pipe pltd 2 x 4
10 882508-125 2 |nutsserrfing m8 x 1.25
11 883008-016 2 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
A1: FROM MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
A2: CUSTOMER AIR OUT 2" NPT CONNECTION
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLAIR. .



FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 16 SERIES

1.13 FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 16 SERIES

02250161-708R00

& SULLARR. .



PARTS LIST

1.13 FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 16 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 |02250055-015 1 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250135-593
2 102250087-067 1 | connector, sae x orfs 1.00" 02250171-102 KIT,HOSES P16/18 AC
3 |02250093-804 1 |elbow, 90 sae x orfs 1.25 x 1.00" SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-058
4 |02250135-593 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl N 02250171-102 KIT,HOSES P16/18 AC
1"x64°lg SERVICE KITS FOR 02250092-081
02250164-209 block, thermal valve p16/18 02250144-327 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 195F
02250164-928 filter, fluid coreless 1"sae p16/18 (1 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928
02250168-058 1 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1" x ) 02250168-084 ELEM.FLTR CORELESS 2" DIA
67"l i
- 9 - SERVICE KITS FOR 02250078-204
826502-215 2 |o-ring, viton 1 1/16 x 1/8"
- - 02250144-326 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 185F
826502-219 1 |o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8"
10 |874510-080 2 | 'screw, socket iso m10 x 80mm pc 12.9 INDEE A T W R RN G P SR
11 |various 1 |valve, thermal ()
A1: To cooler
A2: To compressor unit
A3: From separator/sump
()  For hose maintenance order air-cooled service kit no. 02250171-102.
(I)  For maintenance on fluid filter no. 02250164-928, order replacement ele-
ment no. 0250168-084.
(I)  For maintenance on 185°F thermal valve (standard Sullube) no.
02250078-204, order service kit no. 02250144-326; For maintenance on
195°F thermal valve (24KT or > 150 psig) no. 02250092-081, order ser-
vice kit no. 02250144-327.
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. .




FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 18 SERIES

1.14 FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 18 SERIES

SPIRAL VALVE ASSY

02250174-277-R00

& SULLAIR. ;



PARTS LIST

1.14 FLUID PIPING—AIR-COOLED 18 SERIES

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T
Y
E
1 02250055-015 1 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12
2 02250087-067 1 | connector,sae x orfs 1.00”
3 02250093-806 | 2 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” x 1.25”
4 02250094-518 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl end 1
x 87
5 02250135-593 | 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl
1"x64"|
6 02250164-209 1 |block,thermal valve p16/18
7 02250164-928 | 1 ([filter, fluid coreless 1”sae p16/18
8 02250168-058 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
67’lg
9 826502-215 2 |o-ring, viton 1 1/16 x 1/8”
10 826502-219 1 | o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8”
1 874510-080 2 |screw, socketiso m10 x 80mm pc 12.9
12 VALVE 1 |various

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250092-081

02250144-327 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 195F

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928

02250168-084 ELEM,FLTR CORELESS 2” DIA

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250078-204

02250144-326 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 185F

A1:

TO COOLER

A2:

TO COMPRESSOR UNIT

A3:

FROM SEPARATOR/SUMP

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

33



FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16 SERIES

1.15 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16 SERIES

02250167-758R04

SULLAIR.

34



PARTS LIST

1.15 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0 KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250055-015 2 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-057
2 |02250078-204 | 1 |valve thermal 185 deg f es11 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
3 |02250087-070 | 2 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.00” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-058
02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
4 |02250093-804 1 | elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.25 x 1.00”
SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928
5 02250093-806 1 | connector,sae x orfs 1.00” x 1.25” 02250168-084 ELEM,FLTR CORELESS 2” DIA
6 02250164-928 1 |filter, fluid coreless 1"sae p16/18 A1: TO UNIT INJECTION
7 102250168-000 1 | housing,thermal valve p16/18 wic A2: FROM SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK
8 [02250168-056 1 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS
31g INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
9 |02250168-057 1 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
70’lg
10 |02250168-058 1 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1" x
67’9
11 |02250172-559 1 | support, oil filter top wc p16/18
12 |02250172-560 1 | support, oil filter btm wc p16/18
13 |825305-283 4 | nuthex fpltd 5/16-18
14 |826502-219 1 |o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8”
15 |829705-050 8 |screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1/2
SERVICE KITS FOR 02250092-081
02250144-327 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 195F
SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-056
02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 35




FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED WITH WATER REGULATOR 16 SERIES

1.16 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED WITH WATER REGULATOR 16 SERIES

02250171-106R02

SULLAIR.

36



PARTS LIST

1.16 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED WITH WATER REGULATOR 16 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250055-015 | 2 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250092-081
2 02250086-022 | 1 |adapter, sae 15/16 x 1 5/16-12 02250144-327 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 195F
3 02250087-067 | 1 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928
4 02250087-070 | 1 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.00” 02250168-084 ELEM,FLTR CORELESS 2” DIA
5 02250093-804 | 1 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.25 x 1.00” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-058
6 02250093-806 | 1 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” x 1.25” 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
7 02250164-928 | 1 |filter, fluid coreless 1”sae p16/18 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-057
8 02250168-000 | 1 |housing,thermal valve p16/18 wic 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
9 02250168-001 1 |tee,sae 1-5/16"/npt 1/2” p16/18 wtr reg SERVICE KITS FOR 02250168-056
viv opt 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16 WC
10 02250168-056 | 1 g?slz medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x A1: TO UNIT INJECTION
. A2: FROM SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK
1" 02250168-057 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
70”g A3: WATER REGULATOR VALVE PROBE LOCATION
12 | 02250168-058 | 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1”7 x PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
67’lg INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
13 | 02250172-559 | 1 |support, oil filter top wc p16/18
14 02250172-560 | 1 |support, oil filter btm wc p16/18
15 825305-283 4 | nuthex fpltd 5/16-18
16 826502-219 1 | o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8”
17 829705-050 8 |screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1/2
18 866900-010 1 | plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt
19 THERMAL 1 |ve various
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 57




FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD SPIRAL AND NON-SPIRAL 18 SERIES

1.17 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD SPIRAL AND NON-SPIRAL 18 SERIES

a’ .

02250175-392-r00

& SULLARR. .



PARTS LIST

1.17 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED STANDARD SPIRAL AND NON-SPIRAL 18 SERIES

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T
Y
E
1 02250055-015 2 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12
2 02250087-070 | 2 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.00”
3 02250093-804 1 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.25 x 1.00”
4 02250093-806 2 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” x 1.25”
5 02250164-928 1 [filter, fluid coreless 1”sae p16/18
6 02250168-000 | 1 |housing,thermal valve p16/18 wic
7 02250168-056 | 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
31”lg
8 02250168-057 2 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
707lg
9 02250168-058 | 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
67"Ig
10 02250172-559 | 1 |support, oil filter top wc p16/18
11 02250172-560 | 1 |support, oil filter btm wc p16/18
12 825305-283 4 | nut,hex f pltd 5/16-18
13 826502-219 1 | o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8”
14 829705-050 8 |screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1/2
15 THERMAL 1 |ve various

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250078-204

02250144-326 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 185F

SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928

02250168-084 ELEM,FLTR CORELESS 2” DIA

A1:

TO UNIT INJECTION

A2: FROM SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

39



FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED SPIRAL & NON-SPIRAL WITH WATER REGULATOR 18 SERIES

1.18 !I:Is_léIERFI,IIEFgNG_WATER-COOLED SPIRAL & NON-SPIRAL WITH WATER REGULATOR

NON—-SPIRAL VALVE ASSY

SPIRAL VALVE ASSY

02250175-393-R00

& SULLARR. .



PARTS LIST

1.18 FLUID PIPING—WATER-COOLED SPIRAL & NON-SPIRAL WITH WATER REGULATOR

18 SERIES
N N
KEY Q (0] KEY Q (0]
PART NO. T DESCRIPTION PART NO. T DESCRIPTION
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250055-015 | 2 |adapter, sae 1 5/8-12 x 1 5/8-12 A1: TO UNIT INJECTION
2 02250086-022 | 1 |adapter, sae 15/16 x 1 5/16-12 A2: FROM SEPARATOR/SUMP TANK
3 02250087-067 | 1 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” A3: WATER REGULATOR VALVE PROBE LOCATION
4 02250087-070 | 1 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.00” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250078-204
5 02250093-804 | 1 |elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.25 x 1.00” 02250144-326 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 185F
6 02250093-806 | 2 |connector,sae x orfs 1.00” x 1.25” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250092-081
7 02250164-928 | 1 [filter, fluid coreless 1”sae p16/18 02250144-327 KIT,THERMO VALVE LS100 195F
8 02250168-000 | 1 |housing,thermal valve p16/18 wic SERVICE KITS FOR 02250164-928
9 02250168-001 1 |tee,sae 1-5/16"/npt 1/2” p16/18 wtr reg 02250168-084 ELEM,FLTR CORELESS 2” DIA
viv opt PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
10 02250168-056 | 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 17 x INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
31"lg
1" 02250168-057 2 | hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
707lg
12 02250168-058 1 |hose, medium pressure orfs f-swvl 1” x
67"lg
13 | 02250172-559 | 1 |support, oil filter top wc p16/18
14 02250172-560 | 1 |support, oil filter btm wc p16/18
15 825305-283 4 | nut,hex f pltd 5/16-18
16 826502-219 1 | o-ring, viton 1 5/16 x 1/8”
17 829705-050 8 |screw, hex ser washer 5/16-18 x 1/2
18 866900-010 1 | plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl plt
19 THERMAL 1 |ve various
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. .




COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 60-75HP/45-55KW AXIAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

1.19 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 60-75HP/45-55KW
AXIAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

02250169-194R00

SULLAIR.

42



PARTS LIST

1.19 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 60-75HP/45-55KW

AXIAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 |02250161-610 1 | duct, centrifugal fan p16/18 23 |various 4 | capscrew, m8 x various lengths (1

2 |02250161-614 1 |guard, fan discharge p16/18 24 |various motor (1

3 |02250165-576 1 |drive, shaft fan p16/18 25 |various 1 |fluid cooler (1

4 |02250166-232 1 |support, fan motor top p16/18 A1: In from minimum pressure valve

5 102250166-233 1 |support, fan motor bottom brace A2: Out to water separator

6 |02250167-395 1 |adapter, air duct p16/18 A3: To thermal by-pass valve

7 102250168-022 1 |fan, cooling assy nine blade p16/18 A4: To starter box

8 (02250171-130 1 |insulation, foam 1" 635 x 898 p16/18 U} A5: Cooler pack assembly rests on top rails of canopy

9 102250171-629 1 | key, square m6 x 40mm p16 axial fan AB: Screws attach cooler box to support rails on top of canopy

10 |250018-497 2 | grip, cord for so 12/4 st 3/4" A7: Fan motor mounting holes

11 | 250022-436 6 ft | weatherstrip, 3/16 x 3/8 ()  For additional information, consult Section 1.19 Sump Tank Assembly.

12 | 825908-125 6 | nut, hex metric m8 x 1.25 () This part may vary per machine design. Consult factory with machine

13 |828008-020 16 | capscrew, hex 8.8 m8 x 20mm serial number to determine the proper part number.

14 |832204-031 2 |screw, set cup 1/4-20 x 5/16 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
15 |838212-112 1 |washer, pl-b reg pltd 3/4
16 |850604-012 10 |wire, neoprene #12-4 so
ft

17 | 865708-240 5 | washer, iso 7093-8-140hv

18 |867104-030 1 | bushing, red pltd 1 x 3/4

19 |882508-125 8 | nut, serr fing m8 x 1.25

20 |882608-012 1 |screw, hex serr washer m8 x 12

21 |883008-016 17 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

22 |883208-166 26 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

43




COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 100HP/75KW CENTRIFUGAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

1.20 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 100HP/75KW
CENTRIFUGAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

02250161-714R00

SULLAIR.

44



PARTS LIST

1.20 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—AIR-COOLED COOLER 100HP/75KW
CENTRIFUGAL FAN 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 102250161-610 1 |duct, centrifugal fan p16/18 A1: In from minimum pressure valve

2 |02250161-614 1 |guard, fan discharge p16/18 A2: Out to water separator

3 [02250164-204 4 | spacer, fan motor p16/18 ac A3: To thermal by-pass valve

4 |02250166-232 1 | support, fan motor top p16/18 A4: To starter box

5 (02250166-233 1 | support, fan motor bottom brace A5: Use with 3hp 182 & 184t frame motors only

6 |[250018-497 2 | grip, cord for so 12/4 st 3/4" A6: Cooler pack assembly rests on top rails of canopy

7 |250022-436 6 |weatherstrip, 3/16 x 3/8 ft A7: Mounting holes for 3hp 4p 182t frame fan motor

8 [825908-125 6 |nut, hex metric m8 x 1.25 A8: Mounting holes for 5hp 4p 213t frame fan motor

9 |828008-020 16 | capscrew, hex 8.8 m8 x 20mm A9: Mounting holes for 3hp 4p 184t frame fan motor

10 |850604-012 10 ft | wire, neoprene #12-4 so A10: Screws attach fan cooler box to support rails on top of canopy

11 | 865708-240 12 | washer, iso 7093-8-140hv ()  This part may vary per machine design. Consult factory with machine

12 1 867104-030 1| bushing, red pitd 1 x 3/4 serial number to determine the proper part number.

T3 [W0625 | © |rutsering X125 R A e O e iSon

14 |883008-016 25 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

15 |883208-166 34 |washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp

16 |various 1 |adapter )]

17 |various 4 | capscrew m8 x various lengths ()]

18 |various 1 |fan )]

19 |various 1 |fan motor (h

20 |various 1 |fluid cooler ()]

21 |various 1 | venturi )]

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLARR. B



COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

1.21 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

02250167-958R06

SULLAIR.

46



PARTS LIST

1.21 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250168-004 1 |support,outlet conn 1-1/2npt
2 02250168-039 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1" x 22”Ig
3 02250168-041 1 | hose, hydraulic 1” x 52”Ig
4 02250168-042 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1” x 39”Ig
5 02250172-501 1 | cooler,oil/water 6x36 1-5/8"sae
6 040061 2 |drainlock, 1/4”
7 043008 1 |clr,aftclr 2" npt air/1-1/2” npt wtr ports
8 250018-430 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m
9 860116-150 6 |connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 1 x 1 1/2
10 868902-010 3 | bushing,red hex pltd 1/2 x 1/4
11 881204-025 1 |elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 brass
12 882508-125 4 |nutserr flng m8 x 1.25
13 882510-150 8 |nut,serrfingm10x 1.5
14 882610-020 8 |screw, hex serr washer m10 x 20
15 883008-016 4 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
A1: WATER IN 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION

>
N

WATER OUT 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION

>
e

PS2 LOW WATER PRESSURE TO HOLE DRILLED IN SIDE OF

STARTER BOX

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

47



COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED W/ SOLENOID VALVE 16/18 SERIES

1.22 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED W/ SOLENOID VALVE
16/18 SERIES

02250170-730R02

SULLAIR.

48



PARTS LIST

1.22 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED W/ SOLENOID VALVE
16/18 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION ° KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. Y T NO. Y T
E E
1 02250168-004 | 1 |support,outlet conn 1-1/2npt A1: WATERIN 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
2 02250168-039 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1” x 22’Ig A2: WATER OUT 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
3 02250168-041 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1" x 527 A3: PS2 LOW WATER PRESSURE TO HOLE DRILLED INTO SIDE OF
4 02250168-042 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1”7 x 39”Ig STARTER BOX
5 02250168-233 | 1 |support, fan box/wc clrs p16/18 SERVICE KITS FOR 250035-291
6 | 02250172501 | 1 |cooler,oillwater 6x36 1-5/8"sae 250038-848 KIT, SOL VALVE REBUILD
7 040061 2 | drainlock, 1/4” i 250035-292 KIT, COIL REPLACEMENT SOLINOID
8 043008 1 | clr,aftclr 2” npt air/1-1/2” npt wtr ports |NBI|'CI:EAATSEESNE?2T|E|:_ WSﬁgE%RgEEQﬁPPéAéTsséR
9 250018-430 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m
10 250035-291 1 |valve, solenoid 1-1/4”
11 860116-125 1 | connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 1 x 1 1/4
12 860116-150 5 |connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 1 x 1 1/2
13 866320-050 1 |nipple,pipe pltd 1 1/4 x5
14 868902-010 3 | bushing,red hex pltd 1/2 x 1/4
15 868906-050 1 | bushing,red hex pltd 1 1/2 x 1 1/4
16 881204-025 1 |elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 brass
17 882508-125 4 | nutserr flng m8 x 1.25
18 882510-150 8 |nutsserrfingm10x 1.5
19 882610-020 8 |screw, hex serr washer m10 x 20
20 883008-016 4 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. N




COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE 16/18 SERIES

1.23 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE
16/18 SERIES

02250170-731R01

SULLAIR.

50



PARTS LIST

1.23 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE

16/18 SERIES
KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250143-277 1 | hose, hydraulic parkrimp 1"x 44” A1: WATER IN 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
2 02250168-004 1 |support,outlet conn 1-1/2npt A2:  WATER OUT 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
3 02250168-039 1 | hose, hydraulic 1” x 22"Ilg A3: PS2 LOW WATER PRESSURE TO HOLE DRILLED IN SIDE OF
4 | 02250168-041 | 1 |hose, hydraulic 1” x 52’lg STARTER BOX
L A I A R
6 049474 1 | valve,water regulating 1-1/4”
7 250018-430 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m
8 860116-150 5 | connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 1 x 1 1/2
9 860216-125 1 |elbow, 37f190m 1 x 1 1/4
10 866320-040 1 |nipple,pipe pltd 1 1/4 x 4
11 866420-000 1 | nipple,pipe-xs plt 1 1/4 x cl
12 868030-050 1 | union,pipe-brs seat 1 1/4 300# plt
13 868902-010 3 | bushing,red hex pltd 1/2 x 1/4
14 868906-050 1 |bushing,red hex pltd 1 1/2 x 1 1/4
15 881204-025 1 | elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 brass
16 882508-125 4 |nutserr flng m8 x 1.25
17 882510-150 8 |nutserrfingm10x 1.5
18 882610-020 8 |screw, hex serr washer m10 x 20
19 883008-016 4 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
20 | AFTERCOOLER | 1 |various
21 OlL 1 |ler various
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. 3




COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM— WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE AND SOLENOID 16/18 SERIES

1.24 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—
WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE AND SOLENOID 16/18 SERIES

02250170-732R02

SULLAIR.

52



PARTS LIST

1.24 COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM—

WATER-COOLED WITH REGULATOR VALVE AND SOLENOID 16/18 SERIES

N N
}:E)Y PART NO. $ DESCRIPTION ? }:E)Y PART NO. DESCRIPTION ?
Y E E
1 02250168-004 1 | support,outlet conn 1-1/2npt 24 |AFTERCOOLER various
2 102250168-039 1 |hose, hydraulic 1" x 22”Ig 25 |OIL ler various
3 102250168-040 1 | hose, hydraulic 1” x 38”lg A1: WATERIN 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
4 102250168-041 1 |hose, hydraulic 17 x 527| A2: WATER OUT 1-1/2” NPT CONNECTION
5 1040061 2 |drainlock, 1/4” - A3: PS2 LOW WATER PRESSURE TO HOLE DRILLED IN SIDE OF
6 |049474 1 [valve,water regulating 1-1/4” STARTER BOX
7 |250018-430 1 | elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m SERVICE KITS FOR 250035-291
8 |250035-291 1 | valve, solenoid 1-1/4" 250038-848 KIT, SOL VALVE REBUILD
9 1860116-125 1| connector,37 filmpt pitd 1 x 1 1/4 250035-292 KIT, COIL REPLACEMENT SOLINOID
10 |860116-150 4 | connector,37 flmpt pltd 1 x 1 1/2 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
11 |860216-125 1 |elbow, 37f190m 1 x 1 1/4
12 | 866320-050 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 1 1/4 x5
13 | 866420-000 2 | nipple,pipe-xs plt 1 1/4 x cl
14 | 866424-000 1 | nipple,pipe-xs plt 1 1/2 x cl
15 |868030-050 1 | union,pipe-brs seat 1 1/4 300# plt
16 |868902-010 3 | bushing,red hex pltd 1/2 x 1/4
17 |868906-050 1 |bushing,red hex pltd 1 1/2x 1 1/4
18 |869206-050 1 |elbow, red 1 1/2 x 1 1/4 150# plt
19 |881204-025 1 | elbow, pipe 90m/f 1/4 x 1/4 brass
20 |882508-125 4 | nut,serr fing m8 x 1.25
21 |882510-150 8 |nut,serrfingm10x 1.5
22 |882610-020 8 |screw, hex serr washer m10 x 20
23 |883008-016 4 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. N



SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 16 SERIES

1.25 SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 16 SERIES

02250169-994R01

& SULLAIR. 3



PARTS LIST

1.25 SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 16 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250055-014 | 1 |adapter, sae 17/8-12x 1 7/8-12 A5: TO GROUNDING LOCATION ON FRAME
2 02250097-598 | 1 |vlv. min press chk 1-7/8 sae 0-ring port A6: TO FRAME
3 02250152-813 | 2 |flange, kit 2.5” split m12 x 45 A7: TO STANDARD SOLENOID VALVE
4 02250157-450 | 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 12" m8 A8: TO OIL BY-PASS VALVE
5 02250162-365 1 |joint, expansion airend-sep p16 A9: T1- WET DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE
6 02250162-374 | 4 |isolator, vibration 5600 rec tnk A10: P1- WET SEPARATOR/SUMP PRESSURE
7 02250164-918 | 1 |support,shipping frm/tnk p16/18 A11: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE
8 02250168-637 | 1 |tank, assembly p16/18 Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWING 02250168-637
9 043357 1 | clamp, speed tube 1/4” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250160-774
10 250211-005 1 | elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss 02250169-993 KIT,SEP ELEMENT P16/18
11 825908-125 4 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25 02250160-776 KIT,ELEM ROUND 5.5D X 14.3LNG
12 826502-232 2 |o-ring, viton 2 3/4 x 1/8” SERVICE KITS FOR 241771
13 837808-125 4 | washer, sprlock reg pltd 1/2 241772 KIT, REP STRAINER-V-TYPE
14 841215-004 6 |tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft SERVICE KITS FOR 02250097-598
15 867308-175 4 | capscrew, ferry head hd pltd 1/2-13 x 1 02250110-727 KIT,RPR 1-7/8"SAE MPV
34 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
16 870032-024 1 | reducer,str thrd viton 2 1/2 x 1 1/2 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
17 883008-016 3 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
18 883208-166 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp
A1: TO SEQUENCING SOLENOID VALVE
A2: TO AFTERCOOLER IN
A3: TO UNIT OIL RETURN PORT
A4: TO UNIT DISCHARGE
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 55




SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 16 SERIES

1.26 SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 16 SERIES

AC ASSY CONFIGURATION

WC ASSY CONFIGURATION

02250161-712R02

56

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.26 SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 16 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250109-817 1 |valve, minimum pressure 2-1/2"sae in/ A5: TO GROUNDING LOCATION ON FRAME
out A6: TO FRAME
2 02250110-661 1 |adapter, sae 2-1/2-12 x 2-1/2-12 A7- TO STANDARD SOLENOID VALVE
3 02250152-813 | 2 |flange, kit 2.5” split m12 x 45 A8: TO OIL BY-PASS VALVE
4 02250157-450 | 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 12” m8 A9: T1-WET DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE
5 02250162-365 1 |joint, expansion airend-sep p16 A10: P1-WET SEPARATOR/SUMP PRESSURE
6 02250162-374 | 4 |isolator, vibration 5600 rec tnk A11: TO BLOWDOWN HOSE
7 02250164-918 | 1 |support,shipping frm/tnk p16/18 A12- TO WC AFTERCOOLER IN
8 | 02250168-637 | 1 |tank, assembly p16/18 A13: DISCARD BOLT AND WASHER FROM SPLIT FLANGE ASSY AND
9 043357 1 | clamp, speed tube 1/4” USE PARTS NOTED IN PARTS LIST
10 250211-005 1 | elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWING 02250168-637
11 825908-125 4 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250109-817
12 826502-232 2 |o-ring, viton 2 3/4 x 1/8” 250018-456 KIT, REP 2’"MPT MIN PRESS CHK
13 837808-125 4 | washer, spr lock reg pltd 1/2 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250160-774
14 841215-004 6 |tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft 02250169-993 KIT,SEP ELEMENT P16/18
15 867308-175 4 | capscrew, ferry head hd pltd 1/2-13 x 1 02250160-776 KIT,ELEM ROUND 5.5D X 14.3LNG
3/4 SERVICE KITS FOR 241771
17 883208-166 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
A1: TO SEQUENCING SOLENOID VALVE INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
A2: TO AC AFTERCOOLER IN
A3: TO UNIT OIL RETURN PORT
A4: TO UNIT DISCHARGE
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. .




SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 18 SERIES

1.27 SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 18 SERIES

02250174-425-R02

& SULLARR. .



PARTS LIST

1.27 SUMP AND PIPING - 60-75HP/45-55KW 18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 02250055-014 | 1 |adapter, sae 1 7/8-12 x 1 7/8-12 A7: TO STANDARD SOLENOID VALVE
2 02250097-598 | 1 |vlv. min press chk 1-7/8 sae 0-ring port A8: TO OIL BY-PASS VALVE
3 02250152-813 | 2 |flange, kit 2.5” split m12 x 45 A9: T1- WET DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE
4 02250157-450 | 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 12" m8 A10: P1- WET SEPARATOR/SUMP PRESSURE
5 02250162-374 | 4 |isolator, vibration 5600 rec tnk A11: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE HOSE
6 02250164-918 | 1 |support,shipping frm/tnk p16/18 Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWING 02250168-637
7 02250166-419 | 1 |joint, expansion rec tnk /unit p18 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250160-774
8 02250168-637 | 1 |tank, assembly p16/18 02250169-993 KIT,SEP ELEMENT P16/18
9 043357 1 | clamp, speed tube 1/4” 02250160-776 KIT,ELEM ROUND 5.5D X 14.3LNG
10 250211-005 1 | elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss SERVICE KITS FOR 241771
11 811505-025 1 | adapter, female pipe 5/8 x 1/4 241772 KIT, REP STRAINER-V-TYPE
12 825908-125 4 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250097-598
13 826502-232 2 |o-ring, viton 2 3/4 x 1/8” 02250110-727 KIT,RPR 1-7/8"SAE MPV
14 841215-004 6 |tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
15 | 870032-024 | 1 |reducerstr thrd viton 2 1/2 x 1 1/2 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
16 883008-016 3 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
17 883208-166 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp
A1: TO SEQUENCING SOLENOID VALVE
A2: TO AFTERCOOLER IN
A3: TO UNIT OIL RETURN PORT
A4: TO UNIT DISCHARGE
A5: TO GROUNDING LOCATION ON FRAME
A6: TO FRAME
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 59




SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 18 SERIES

1.28 SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 18 SERIES

02250167-621-R02

& SULLARR. .



PARTS LIST

1.28 SUMP AND PIPING—100HP/75KW 18 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0 KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250109-817 1 |valve, minimum pressure 2-1/2"sae in/ A7: TO STANDARD SOLENOID VALVE
out A8: TO OIL BY-PASS VALVE
4 02250157-450 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 12" m8 A11: TO BLOWDOWN HOSE
5 02250162-374 4 |isolator, vibration 5600 rec tnk A12: TO WC AFTERCOOLER IN
6 02250164-918 1 |support,shipping frm/tnk p16/18 Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWING 02250168-637
7 02250166-419 1 |joint, expansion rec tnk /unit p18 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250109-817
8 | 02250168-637 | 1 |tank, assembly p16/18 02250177-150 KIT, REP 2 1/2" SAE MIN PRESS CHK
9 043357 1 | clamp, speed tube 1/4” SERVICE KITS FOR 02250160-774
11 | 811505025 | 1 |adapter, female pipe 5/8 x 1/4 02250160-776 KIT,ELEM ROUND 5.5D X 14.3LNG
12 825908-125 4 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25 SERVICE KITS FOR 241771
14 841215-004 6 |tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS
15 883008-016 3 | screw, ti-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
16 883208-166 4 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp
A1: TO SEQUENCING SOLENOID VALVE
A2: TO AC AFTERCOOLER IN
A3: TO UNIT OIL RETURN PORT
A4: TO UNIT DISCHARGE
A5: TO GROUNDING LOCATION ON FRAME
A6: TO FRAME
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLAIR. i}




SUMP TANK ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

1.29 SUMP TANK ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

T3

QEHI%

&

7

02250168-637R06

SULLAIR.

L




PARTS LIST

1.29 SUMP TANK ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E

1 02250087-070 1 | elbow,90 sae x orfs 1.00”

2 02250097-349 | 1 |valve, relief 200#

3 02250097-610 | 1 |plug,sight glass 1 5/16” sae

4 02250100-042 | 1 |valve,1/2 bldwn 1.8:1 250 psig

5 02250100-093 1 | elbow,90 deg 3/4 sae x 3/8 nptf

6 02250101-783 | 1 |adapter, sae 7/16 x 7/16-20

7 02250117-782 1 |filter, assembly screen filter

8 02250125-774 | 1 |orifice,plug brass 1/8"npt x 1/32”

9 02250126-129 | 1 |sightglass, orf block sae

10 | 02250146-870 | 1 |valve, ball mini m x f 3/8"viton

11 02250152-798 | 1 |elbow,sae 1/4” (7/16-20) m x f

12 02250160-774 | 2 |element, sep round 5.5d x 14.3Ing+

13 02250162-369 1 [|tank, separator p16/p18

14 040029 1 |plug,o-ring boss sae 1 1/4

15 241771 1 |strainer, v-type 300psix1/4

16 250025-850 2 |elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt

17 250028-635 1 |fitting, compress adj

18 826502-380 1 |o-ring, viton 11 1/2 x 3/16”

19 860108-050 1 | connector,37 fl/mpt pltd 1/2 x 1/2

20 860508-050 1 | elbow, pipe-90m 1/2 x 1/2

21 876804-025 1 | connector, tube-m 1/4 x 1/4 ss

22 881004-025 1 |elbow, pipe-90m 1/4 x 1/4 brass

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

63



MOISTURE DRAIN—STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

1.30 MOISTURE DRAIN—STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

L

\\AA

02250161-710R00

SULLAIR.

64



PARTS LIST

1.30 MOISTURE DRAIN—STANDARD 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250046-110 2 |bushing, red brs 1/2 x 1/4
2 102250071-380 1 |grip, cord n4 .187-.250 x 1/2"
3 [02250167-603 1 |adapter, 1/2m bspp-1/2f npt brass
4 |02250170-783 1 |valve, drain combo 24 vdc U
5 [250025-850 1 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt
6 |250025-859 1 | connector, male1/4tube x 1/4
7 |842215-004 5ft | hose, nylon 1/4
8 [881004-025 1 | elbow, pipe-90m 1/4 x 1/4 brass

=

To air out bracket

>
n

From water separator

>
w

To bottom of starter box

—
=

For maintenance on condensate drain valve no. 02250170-783, order

service kit no. 02250171-245; coil replacement kit no. 02250171-243;

and power cable replacement no. 02250171-483.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

65



MOISTURE DRAIN—SCD 16/18 SERIES

1.31 MOISTURE DRAIN—SCD 16/18 SERIES

02250169-571R02

SULLAIR.

66



PARTS LIST

1.31 MOISTURE DRAIN—SCD 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250054-861 | 5 |tube,nyl .25 od x 040w blk(ft)
2 02250071-381 1 | grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2”
3 02250099-630 | 7 |tube,nylon .375"0d x .050w black (ft)
4 02250130-866 | 1 |drain,scd400 115v npt
5 02250140-865 1 |valve,ball 1/8m x 1/8f 1/4 turn
6 02250144-842 | 1 |valve,ball/stnr 1/2f x 1/2m
7 02250167-603 | 1 |adapter,1/2m bspp-1/2f npt plated steel
8 250025-849 1 |elbow,90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/8npt
9 250025-850 1 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt
10 250025-853 1 |elbow, 90deg m swvl 3/8 t x3/8
1 250025-860 1 | connector, male 3/8tube x 1/4
12 825908-125 3 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25
13 828008-020 3 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m8 x 20mm
14 860508-050 1 | elbow, pipe-90m 1/2 x 1/2
15 866302-020 1 |nipple,pipe pltd 1/8 x 2
16 878212-012 1 |tee,female pipe brass 1/8”
17 883208-166 2 | washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp
18 VARIOUS 1 |support
A1: FROM WATER SEPARATOR
A2: TO SIDE OF STARTER BOX

>
w

TO SIDE OF 2" COUPLING ON AIR-OUT BRACKET

>
»

PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE P2

>
o

TO 1/4” COUPLING ON AIR-OUT BRACKET

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

67



MOISTURE DRAIN—INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

1.32 MOISTURE DRAIN—INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

O AA
il — .
o1
%—@ (3)
BB

02250175-195-R00

SULLAIR.




PARTS LIST

1.32 MOISTURE DRAIN—INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E

1 02250046-110 1 |bushing, red brs 1/2 x 1/4

2 102250071-362 1 |locknut, n4 conduit sealing

3 |02250071-380 1 |grip, cord n4 .187-.250 x 1/2”

4 |02250167-603 1 | adapter,1/2m bspp-1/2f npt plated steel

5 02250170-783 1 | valve, drain combo 24 vdc

6 |049905 2 |valve, check 1/4”

7 |250025-850 3 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt

8 |842215-004 20 |hose,nylon 1/4(ft)

9 |866304-030 1 | nipple,pipe pltd 1/4 x 3

10 |868902-010 1 |bushing,red hex pltd 1/2 x 1/4

11 | 869825-025 1 |tee,male pipe brass 1/4

A1: FROM WATER SEPARATOR

A2: TO BOTTOM OF STARTER BOX

A3: FROM REFRIGERANT EVAPORATOR CONDENSATE HOSE

A4: TO AIR OUT BRACKET

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

69



PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES NYLON

1.33 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES NYLON

P
—

02250161-705R02

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.33 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES NYLON

KEY Q g KEY Q g
No. | PARTNO. T DESCRIPTION T No. | PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

T |02250046-101 | 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x 1/8 25 873706-075 T | connector,a7 fl 172 x 3/8’ npt

2 102250071-362 2 | locknut, n4 conduit sealing 26 |881304-025 1 |nipple,pipe-hx brass 1/4 x 1/4

3 |02250139-950 | 1 |tbg, nylon 3/8%0d red A1: PORT 1

4 102250155-714 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc A2: PORT 2

5 |02250155-961 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4’-od red A3: PORT 3

6 |02250155-962 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4”-od blue A4: TO FITTING UNDER BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

7 |02250155-963 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4”-o0d yellow A5. TO BOTTOM CONNECTION ON INLET VALVE

8 |02250166-128 | 1 |valve, inlet4” p16 low pilot pres A6: TO STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

9 |02250172-320 | 1 |valve,check 3/8"nptf A7: TO TOP CONNECTION PORT ON INLET VALVE

10 |02250172-323 | 1 | orifice,.140” 3/8 fnpt x 3/8 mnpt A8: TO MIDDLE CONNECTION PORT ON INLET VALVE

11 [02250173-972 | 1 | filter,pneumatic 1/8’npt 5micr A9: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

12 |249608-018 1 [ hose,med press 0.50 x 012" A10: FLOW DIRECTION

13 |250017-280 1 | valve, pressure regulator A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

14 [250018-430 1 [ elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN IN THIS DIREC-

15 | 250025-835 1 [tee, male branch swiv 1/4 tube x 1/4 npt TION

16 |250025-850 3 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt A13: SOLENOID 1

17 [250025-853 2 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 3/8 t x3/8 A14: SOLENOID 4

18 |250025-859 2 | connector, male1/4tube x 1/4 SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714

19 |250025-923 1 | connector,fem tube 1/4 x 1/4 nptf 02250157-500 KIT,SOL VLV 3WNO 24VDC

20 408893 1~ |valve, shuttle 1/4” npt (dbl chk) SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280

21 |847815-050 2 | nipple,chase cond 1/2 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE

22 |866900-005 1 |plug, pipe 1/8” 3000# st pit SERVICE KITS FOR 249608-019

23 |869825-025 1 |tee,male pipe brass 1/4 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16/18 WC

24 |869838-038 1 [tee,male pipe brass 3/8 02250171-102 KIT,HOSES P16/18 AC

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

71




PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL

1.34 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL

02250169-192R04

SULLAIR.

72



PARTS LIST

1.34 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 16 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

T |02250046-101 | 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x 1/8 25 873706-075 T | connector,a7 fl 172 x 3/8’ npt

2 02250071-362 2 |locknut, n4 conduit sealing A1: PORT 1

3 [02250155-714 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc A2: PORT 2

4 102250172-320 1 | valve,check 3/8"nptf A3: PORT 3

5 102250172-323 1 | orifice,.140” 3/8 fnpt x 3/8 mnpt A4: SOLENOID 4

6 |02250173-972 1 |filter,pneumatic 1/8”npt Smicr A5: TO BOTTOM CONNECTION ON INLET VALVE

7 1249608-018 1 | hose,med press 0.50 x 012” AB: STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

8 |250017-280 1 |valve, pressure regulator A7: TO TOP CONNECTION PORT ON INLET VALVE

9 [250018-430 1 | elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m A8: TO MIDDLE CONNECTION PORT ON INLET VALVE

10 |250018-760 1 | nipple,hx tbe 316s cajon 1/4” A9: BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

11 |250139-016 2 | connector, tube-m 1/4 swglk 316s A10: FLOW DIRECTION

12 |250139-017 1 | connector, tube-m 3/8 swglk 316s A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

13 |250139-044 1 | connector, tube-f 1/4 swglk 316s A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN IN THIS DIREC-

14 |250211-005 5 | elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss TION

15 |250211-006 1 [ elbow, tube-m 3/8” swglock ss A13: SOLENOID 1

16 | 250591-002 1 | tee,tube-m branch 1/4 swg ss A14: REMOVE STANDARD FITTING WHICH COMES MOUNTED ON TANK

17 1407403 16 [ tape heat selfim 120v-ft 5W per foot ASSY. REPLACE WITH STAINLESS STEEL FITTING.

18 1208893 T [vaive, shutie 1/4” pt (dbl chk) A15: HEAT TRACE FOR COLD WEATHER OPTIONS ONLY

19 |841215-004 1 | tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714

20 [841215-006 1 |tubing, stnls stl 3/8 20ga ft 02250157-500 KIT,SOL VLV 3SWNO 24VDC

21 |847815-050 2 | nipple,chase cond 1/2 SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280

55 1866900-005 T [ plug, pipe 1/8” 3000 st pit 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE

23 |869925-025 1 |tee,male pipe stainless 1/4 SERVICE KITS FOR 249608-019

24 |869938-038 1 |tee,male pipe stainless 3/8 02250171-103 KIT,HOSES P16/18 WC

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

02250171-102 KIT,HOSES P16/18 AC

SULLAIR.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

73




PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON WITH SPIRAL VALVE

1.35 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON WITH SPIRAL VALVE

02250169-995-R03

SULLAIR.

74



PARTS LIST

1.35 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON WITH SPIRAL VALVE

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

T |02250046-101 | 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x 1/8 25 | 860308-038 T | elbow, 371 90f 172 x 3/8

2 102250071-362 2 | locknut, n4 conduit sealing 26 |866900-005 1 | plug, pipe 1/8” 3000# stl plt

3 |02250132-934 1 |orifice, cap .031” x 1/4” npt 27 |869825-025 4 |tee,male pipe brass 1/4

4 |02250139-950 1 |tbg, nylon 3/8”0d red 28 |869838-038 1 |tee,male pipe brass 3/8

5 102250155-714 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714

6 |02250155-961 3 | tbg,nylon 1/4"-od red 02250157-500 KIT,SOL VLV 3WNO 24VDC

7 102250155-962 3 | tbg,nylon 1/4”-od blue SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280

8 |02250155-963 10 |tbg,nylon 1/47-od yellow 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE

9 ]02250172-320 1 | valve,check 3/8"nptf A1: PORT 1

10 |02250172-323 1 | orifice,.140” 3/8 fnpt x 3/8 mnpt A2: PORT 2

11 | 02250173-972 1 [filter,pneumatic 1/8”"npt Smicr A3: PORT 3

12 |249608-014 1 | hose,med press 0.50 x 017~ A4: TO FITTING UNDER BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

13 |250017-280 1 | valve, pressure regulator A5: TOBOTTOM INLET CONNECTION

14 |250018-430 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m AB6: TO STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

15 |250021-759 1 | coupling, brass 1/4x1/4 npt A7: TO TOP INLET CONNECTION

16 |250025-835 1 | tee, male branch swiv 1/4 tube x 1/4 npt A8: TO CONNECTION PORT TOP OF UNIT

17 |250025-850 3 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt A9: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

18 |250025-853 2 | elbow, 90deg m swvl 3/8 t x3/8 A10: FLOW DIRECTION

19 |250025-859 2 | connector, male1/4tube x 1/4 A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

20 |250025-923 3 | connector,fem tube 1/4 x 1/4 nptf A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN IN THIS DIREC-

21 408275 1 | valve, pressure reg 100psi TION

22 408893 1 [valve, shuttle 1/4” npt (dbl chk) A13: SOLENOID 1

23 |811504-038 1 | adapter, female pipe 1/2 x 3/8 A14: SOLENOID 4

24 |847815-050 2 | nipple,chase cond 1/2 A15: TO SPIRAL VALVE

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

A16: TO P3 SPIRAL VALVE TRANSDUCER

SULLAIR.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

75




PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON LESS SPIRAL VALVE

1.36 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON LESS SPIRAL VALVE

02250175-080-R01

SULLAIR.

76



PARTS LIST

1.36 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—NYLON LESS SPIRAL VALVE

KEY Q g KEY Q g
No. | PARTNO. | T DESCRIPTION T No. | PARTNO. | T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 02250046-101 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x 1/8 24 869825-025 1 |tee,male pipe brass 1/4

2 02250071-362 | 2 [locknut, n4 conduit sealing 25 869838-038 tee,male pipe brass 3/8

3 02250139-950 1 |tbg, nylon 3/8”od red 26 881304-025 1 |nipple,pipe-hx brass 1/4 x 1/4

4 02250155-714 | 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc A1: PORT 1

5 | 02250155-961 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4™-od red A2: PORT 2

6 | 02250155-962 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4™-od blue A3: PORT 3

7 | 02250155-963 | 3 |tbg,nylon 1/4-od yellow A4: TO FITTING UNDER BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

8 | 02250172-320 | 1 |valve,check 3/8"nptf A5: TO BOTTOM INLET CONNECTION

9 | 02250172-323 | 1 |orifice,.140” 3/8 fpt x 3/8 mnpt A6: TO STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

10 | 02250173-972 | 1 [filter,pneumatic 1/8”npt 5micr A7: TO TOP INLET CONNECTION

11 | 249608-014 | 1 |hose,med press 0.50 x 017 A8: TO CONNECTION PORT TOP OF UNIT

12 | 250017-280 | 1 |valve, pressure regulator A9: TO BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.

13 | 250018-430 | 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m A10: FLOW DIRECTION

14 | 250025-835 | 1 |tee, male branch swiv 1/4 tube x 1/4 npt A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

15 | 250025-850 | 3 |elbow, 90deg m swvl 1/4t x 1/4 npt A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN IN THIS DIREC-

16 | 250025-853 | 2 |elbow, 90deg m swvl 3/8 t x3/8 TION

17 | 250025-859 | 2 |connector, malel/4tube x 1/4 A13: SOLENOID 1

18 | 250025-923 | 1 | connector,fem tube 1/4 x 1/4 nptf A14: SOLENOID 4

19 408893 1 [valve, shuttle 1/4” npt (dbl chk) SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714

20 | 811504-038 | 1 |adapter, female pipe 1/2 x 3/8 02250157-500 KIT,SOL VLV 3WNO 24VDC

21 | 847815-050 | 2 |nipple,chase cond 1/2 SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280

22 | 860308038 | 1 |elbow, 377907 172 X 378 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE

23 866900-005 1 |plug, pipe 1/8” 3000# stl plt PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

77




PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL WITH SPIRAL VALVE

1.37 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL WITH SPIRAL VALVE

02250175-230-R02

SULLAIR.

78



PARTS LIST

1.37 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL WITH SPIRAL VALVE

Q N Q N
';%Y PART NO. T DESCRIPTION ? ﬁ%Y PART NO. T DESCRIPTION (T)
: Y . Y
E E
1 02250046-107 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x e 27 | 869025-025 4 [tee,male pipe stainless 1/4
2 102250071-362 2 |locknut, n4 conduit sealing 28 |869938-038 1 |tee,male pipe stainless 3/8
3 [02250132-934 | 1 |orifice, cap .031" x 1/4” npt A1: PORT 1
4 102250155-714 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc A2: PORT 2
5 |02250172-320 | 1 |valve,check 3/8"nptf A3: PORT 3
6 |02250172-323 | 1 |orifice,.140” 3/8 fnpt x 3/8 mnpt A4: HEAT TRACE FOR COLD WEATHER OPTIONS ONLY
7 [02250173-972 | 1 [filter,pneumatic 1/8"npt 5micr A5: TO BOTTOM INLET CONNECTION
8 [248613-003 1| coupling,pipe 1/4” 150# 316ss A6: STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.
9 [249608-014 1 | hose,med press 0.50 x 017" A7: TO TOP INLET CONNECTION
10 |250017-280 1 |valve, pressure regulator A8: TO CONNECTION PORT TOP OF UNIT
11 | 250018-430 1 | elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m A9: BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.
12 [250139-016 2 | connector, tube-m 1/4 swglk 316s A10: FLOW DIRECTION
13 [250139-017 1| connector, tube-m 3/8 swglk 316s A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
14 250139-044 3 [ connector, tube-f 1/4 swglk 316s A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN IN THIS DIREC-
15 |250211-005 5 |elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss TION
16 |250211-006 1| elbow, tube-m 3/8” swglock ss A13: SOLENOID 1
17 |250591-002 1 | tee,tube-m branch 1/4 swg ss A14: SOLENOID 4
18 407403 16 |tape,heat self-lim 120v-ft 5W per foot A15: REMOVE STANDARD FITTING WHICH COMES MOUNTED ON TANK
19 1408575 T [valve, pressure reg 100psi ASSY. REPLACE WITH STAINLESS STEEL FITTING.
20 |408893 T [valve, shuttie 174" npt (dbl chk) A16: SPIRAL VALVE ACTUATOR
21 |811504-038 7 [adapter, female pipe 172 x 3/8 A17: TO P3 SPIRAL VALVE TRANSDUCER
22 |841215-004 16 [tubing, stnis stl 1/4 20ga ft SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714
23 |841215-006 1 [tubing, stnis stl 3/8 20ga ft 02250157-500 KIT,SOL VLV 3WNO 24VDC
24 |847815-050 2 | nipple,chase cond 1/2 SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280
55 T860308-038 T Telbow, 377 90T 172 X 3/8 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE
26 |866900-005 1 | plug, pipe 1/8” 3000# stl pit PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

79




PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL LESS SPIRAL VALVE

1.38 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL LESS SPIRAL VALVE

02250175-231-R01

SULLAIR.

80



PARTS LIST

1.38 PNEUMATIC CONTROL 18 SERIES—STAINLESS STEEL LESS SPIRAL VALVE

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 [02250046-101 1 | bushing, red brs 1/4 x 178 25 |[869925-025 1 |[tee,male pipe stainless 1/4
2 102250071-362 2 | locknut, n4 conduit sealing 26 |869938-038 1 |tee,male pipe stainless 3/8
3 |02250155-714 2 |valve, solenoid 3wno 1/4 250# 24vdc A1: PORT 1
4 102250172-320 1 | valve,check 3/8"nptf A2: PORT 2
5 ]02250172-323 1 | orifice,.140” 3/8 fnpt x 3/8 mnpt A3: PORT 3
6 |02250173-972 1 |filter,pneumatic 1/8”npt Smicr A4: HEAT TRACE FOR COLD WEATHER OPTIONS ONLY
7 |249608-014 1 | hose,med press 0.50 x 017~ A5: TO BOTTOM INLET CONNECTION
8 [250017-280 1 | valve, pressure regulator A6: STRAINER MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.
9 [250018-430 1 | elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/4 npt m A7: TO TOP INLET CONNECTION
10 |250018-760 1 | nipple,hx tbe 316s cajon 1/4” A8: TO CONNECTION PORT TOP OF UNIT
11 |250139-016 2 | connector, tube-m 1/4 swglk 316s A9: BLOWDOWN VALVE MOUNTED ON TANK ASSY.
12 |250139-017 1 | connector, tube-m 3/8 swglk 316s A10: FLOW DIRECTION
13 |250139-044 1 | connector, tube-f 1/4 swglk 316s A11: TO MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
14 |250211-005 5 | elbow,tube-m 1/4” swglk 316ss A12: SYMBOL ON CHECK VALVE SHOULD BE SHOWN
15 |250211-006 1 [ elbow, tube-m 3/8” swglock ss IN THIS DIRECTION
16 | 250591-002 1 |tee,tube-m branch 1/4 swg ss A13: SOLENOID 1
17 407403 16 |tape,heat self-lim 120v-ft A14: SOLENOID 4
18 1408893 1 [valve, shuttle 1/4” npt (dbl chk) A15: REMOVE STANDARD FITTING WHICH COMES MOUNTED
19 |811504-038 1 | adapter, female pipe 1/2 x 3/8 l(:)lr_\ll_.l-_l;ﬁng ASSY. REPLACE WITH STAINLESS STEEL
20 [841215-004 16 | tubing, stnls stl 1/4 20ga ft SERVICE KITS FOR 02250155-714
21 |841215-006 1 | tubing, stnls stl 3/8 20ga ft 02250157-500 KIT.SOL VLV 3WNO 24VDC
22 |847815-050 2 | nipple,chase cond 1/2 SERVICE KITS FOR 250017-280
23 |860308-038 1 |elbow, 37 90f 1/2 x 3/8 250019-453 KIT, REPAIR PRESS REG VALVE
24 |866900-005 1 | plug, pipe 1/8” 3000# stl plt
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
& SULLAIR. 3




HEAT TRACE THERMOSTAT 16/18 SERIES

1.39 HEAT TRACE THERMOSTAT 16/18 SERIES

02250169-198-R01

SULLAIR.

82



PARTS LIST

1.39 HEAT TRACE THERMOSTAT 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E
1 02250062-260 1 | switch, temperature 30-110f spdt n4x coild
2 102250071-250 2 | grip, cord n4 .38-.50 x 1/2”
3 |02250164-444 1 | support,thermo ht trc 2200/3700
4 |825201-130 4 | nuthex pltd #8-32
5 |835601-050 4 |screw, tc-f pan #8-32 x 1/2
6 |[837801-040 4 | washer, spr lock reg pltd #8
7 |850603-016 6 | wire, neoprene #16-3 so (ft)
8 |882508-125 2 | nutserrfingm8 x 1.25
9 883008-016 2 | screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
A1: TO STARTER BOX
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLARR. .



ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES

1.40 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES

02250176-919-R00

SULLAIR.

i
2 7 a1 DorG12)j)

@OR
2

O
29Xa17)
19)a1D
26)Ed

@,

(1

1
8

84



PARTS LIST

1.40 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 |02250054-861 1 |tube,nyl .25 od x .040w blk (ft) 24 | 847200-050 1 |locknut, conduit 1/2

2 | 02250057-245 2 | block, term end stop ch 25 |883208-166 6 |washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp

3 [02250058-345 2 | strip,weather 1” x 1/8” foam (ft) 26 |FUSE,DRYER 3 | various

4 | 02250060-705 1 |rail,din 35mm (meters) 27 |FUSE,PRI 2 |various

5 102250071-379 2 |grip, cord n4 .125-.187 x 1/2” 28 |FUSE,SEC 1 |various

6 |02250071-381 3 |grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2” 29 |PHASE 1 |r various

7 102250083-186 1 | transformer, control 150va univ w.pri fh 30 [POWER 1 |ply various

8 [02250155-174 1 | transducer, pressure 0-250# ratiometric 31 |RELAY,OVLD 1 |various

9 102250155-175 1 | probe,rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5"x 6ft 32 |STARTER 1 |y various

10 |02250157-449 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 33" m8

11 |02250158-377 3 |relay,sptd din 10a 24vdc coil PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

12 |02250172-873 1 | transducer, pressure 0-250# 12ft cord INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

13 [02250175-087 1 | probe,thermister 3000 ohm ntc 12|

14 | 02250176-101 1 | transducer, pressure 0-50 psi

15 249008 1 | heater, enclosure 50w

16 |250017-992 1 |switch, pressure n.o. 10 psi

17 |250018-429 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/8 npt m

18 |250019-773 1 | holder, fuse ktk-r 3 pole

19 |250034-430 1 |socket, 8pin 480v

20 |250034-627 1 | button, push non-illum blk n4x

21 |250041-102 3 | block,terminal kt3

22 |409918-002 2 | plug, hole n4 1/2" cond

23 |825908-125 6 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

85




ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES

1.40 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

02250176-919-R00

SULLAIR.

OR

i
2 7 a1 DorG12)j)

2B)ETDoRED)
2)

)

29)a)
19)ED
08)ED

@,

(1

1
8

86



PARTS LIST

1.40 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY MFV 16/18 SERIES

KEY

NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

<40

m—402Z

Q
PART NO. T
Y

KEY

NO. DESCRIPTION

m—402Z

A1: TO FRAME

A2: P2-PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE

A21: P3-SPIRAL VALVE ACTUATION PRESSURE
FOR SPIRAL VALVE

A3: P1-TO SUMP TANK
WET SUMP PRESSURE

A22: SPIRAL VALVE OPTION

A4: T1-TO SUMP TANK
WET DISCHAGE TEMPERATURE

A23: T3-TO INTEGRAL DRYER EVAPORATOR
DRYER DEWPOINT TEMPERATURE

A5: SOLENOID 1

A6: SOLENOID 4

Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWINGS:
02250169-587 DWG,START ASSY P12/16 MFV TAB

AT7: SOLENOID 5-ELECTRIC DRAIN

A8: SOLENOID 6- WATER SHUTOFF VALVE(WC ONLY)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

A9: FAN MOTOR CONNECTION (AC ONLY)

A10: MOTOR WIRING

A11: SCD DRAIN OPTION

A12: WATER COOLED MACHINES ONLY

A13: DRYER OPTION ONLY

A14: HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR WC MACHINES

A15: PSW2-LOW WATER PRESSURE (WC ONLY)

A16: HEATER OPTIONS ONLY

A17: PHASE MONITOR OPTIONS ONLY

A18: ENCLOSURE HEATER MOUNTED INSIDE OF
STARTER BOX

A19: CSA OPTION

A20: HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR CSA OPTION

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

87




ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES

1.41 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES

OR

.
12 ) EDorED
@ETDoRETD) | @

pd
~

>
o~

ST

02250176-107-R01

SULLAIR.

88



PARTS LIST

1.41 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 |02250054-861 1 |tube,nyl .25 od x .040w blk (ft) 24 | 847200-050 1 |locknut, conduit 1/2

2 | 02250057-245 2 | block, term end stop ch 25 |883208-166 6 |washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp

3 [02250058-345 2 | strip,weather 1” x 1/8” foam (ft) 26 |FUSE,DRYER 3 | various

4 | 02250060-705 1 |rail,din 35mm (meters) 27 |FUSE,PRI 2 |various

5 102250071-379 2 |grip, cord n4 .125-.187 x 1/2” 28 |FUSE,SEC 1 |various

6 |02250071-381 3 |grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2” 29 |PHASE 1 |r various

7 102250083-186 1 | transformer, control 150va univ w.pri fh 30 [POWER 1 |ply various

8 [02250155-174 1 | transducer, pressure 0-250# ratiometric 31 |RELAY,OVLD 1 |various

9 102250155-175 1 | probe,rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5"x 6ft 32 |STARTER 1 |y various

10 |02250157-449 1 |wire,10 gage ground bond 33" m8

11 |02250158-377 3 |relay,sptd din 10a 24vdc coil PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

12 |02250172-873 1 | transducer, pressure 0-250# 12ft cord INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

13 [02250175-087 1 | probe,thermister 3000 ohm ntc 12|

14 | 02250176-101 1 | transducer, pressure 0-50 psi

15 249008 1 | heater, enclosure 50w

16 |250017-992 1 |switch, pressure n.o. 10 psi

17 |250018-429 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/8 npt m

18 |250019-773 1 | holder, fuse ktk-r 3 pole

19 |250034-430 1 |socket, 8pin 480v

20 |250034-627 1 | button, push non-illum blk n4x

21 |250041-102 3 | block,terminal kt3

22 |409918-002 2 | plug, hole n4 1/2" cond

23 |825908-125 6 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

89




ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES

1.41 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

OR

30 B :///':/?/4/
-

12 ) EDorED

@ETDoRETD) | @

W
)
i
)
|

pd
~

>
o~

ST

02250176-107-R01

SULLAIR.

90



PARTS LIST

1.41 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY WYE-DELTA 16/18 SERIES

KEY
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

<40
m—402Z

Q
PART NO. T DESCRIPTION
Y

KEY
NO.

m—402Z

A1:

TO FRAME

A2:

P2-PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE

A23: T3-TO INTEGRAL DRYER EVAPORATOR DRYER DEWPOINT TEM-
PERATURE

A3:

P1-TO SUMP TANK WET SUMP PRESSURE

A4:

T1-TO SUMP TANK WET DISCHAGE TEMPERATURE

Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWINGS:
02250169-659 DWG,START P12/16 YD N4 TAB

A5:

SOLENOID 1

A6:

SOLENOID 4

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

AT7:

SOLENOID 5-ELECTRIC DRAIN

A8:

SOLENOID 6- WATER SHUTOFF VALVE (WC ONLY)

A9:

FAN MOTOR CONNECTION (AC ONLY)

A10:

MOTOR WIRING

A11:

SCD DRAIN OPTION

A12:

WATER COOLED MACHINES ONLY

A13:

DRYER OPTION ONLY

A14:

HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR WC MACHINES

A15:

PSW2-LOW WATER PRESSURE (WC ONLY)

A16:

HEATER OPTIONS ONLY

A1T:

PHASE MONITOR OPTIONS ONLY

A18:

ENCLOSURE HEATER MOUNTED INSIDE OF STARTER BOX

A19:

CSA OPTION

A20:

HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR CSA OPTION

A21:

P3-TO SPIRAL VALVE REGULATOR SPIRAL VALVE CONTROL PRES-
SURE

A22:

SPIRAL VALVE OPTION ONLY

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

91




ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES

1.42 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES

=L

20 0
(@epiap)
(2 )ETRETD

27 L3¢
12oE
(1 7ED

A20

02250176-920-R00

& SULLAIR. )



PARTS LIST

1.42 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 02250054-861 1 |tube,nyl .25 od x .040w blk (ft) 24 |883208-166 6 |washer, nord-lock pl m8 sp

2 |02250057-245 2 | block, term end stop ch 25 |FUSE,DRYER 3 |various

3 [02250058-345 2 | strip,weather 1” x 1/8” foam (ft) 26 |FUSE,PRI 2 |various

4 | 02250060-705 1 |rail,din 35mm (meters) 27 |FUSE,SEC 1 |various

5 02250071-379 2 |grip, cord n4 .125-.187 x 1/2” 28 |PHASE 1 |r various

6 |02250071-381 2 | grip, cord n4 .250-.375 x 1/2" 29 |STARTER 1 |y various

7 102250083-186 1 | transformer, control 150va univ w.pri fh

8 |02250155-174 1 |transducer, pressure 0-250# ratiometric PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

9 |02250155-175 | 1 |probe,rtd 100 ohm plat 3.5'x 6ft INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

10 |02250157-449 1 | wire,10 gage ground bond 33" m8

11 [02250158-377 3 |relay,sptd din 10a 24vdc coil

12 |02250172-873 1 | transducer, pressure 0-250# 12ft cord

13 [02250175-087 1 | probe,thermister 3000 ohm ntc 12|

14 249008 1 | heater, enclosure 50w

15 |250017-992 1 | switch, pressure n.o. 10 psi

16 |250018-429 1 |elbow, 90 1/4t pls x 1/8 npt m

17 [250019-773 1 | holder, fuse ktk-r 3 pole

18 |250034-430 1 |socket, 8pin 480v

19 |250034-627 1 | button, push non-illum blk n4x

20 |250041-102 3 | block,terminal kt3

21 |409918-002 2 | plug, hole n4 1/2” cond

22 |825908-125 6 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25

23 | 847200-050 1 |locknut, conduit 1/2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

93




ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES

1.43 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES

=L

20 0
(@epiap)
(2 )ETRETD

27 L3¢
12oE
(1 7ED

A20

02250176-920-R00

& SULLAIR. y



PARTS LIST

1.43 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY VSD 16/18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

Q N Q N
KEY| parRTNO. | T DESCRIPTION ° KEY'| parTNO. | T DESCRIPTION °
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
Al: TO FRAME 02250169-409: DWG,START P16/18 VSD TAB
A2: P2-PACKAGE DISCHARGE PRESSURE 02250169-392: DWG,START P12/16 VSD TAB
A3: P1-TO SUMP TANK WET SUMP PRESSURE PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
A4: T1-TO SUMP TANK WET DISCHAGE TEMPERATURE INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

A5: SOLENOID 1

A6: SOLENOID 4

AT7: SOLENOID 5-ELECTRIC DRAIN

A8: SOLENOID 6- WATER SHUTOFF VALVE (WC ONLY)
A9: FAN MOTOR CONNECTION (AC ONLY)

A10: MOTOR WIRING

A11: SCD DRAIN OPTION

A12: WATER COOLED MACHINES ONLY

A13: DRYER OPTION ONLY

A14: HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR WC MACHINES
A15: PSW2-LOW WATER PRESSURE (WC ONLY)

A16: HEATER OPTIONS ONLY

A17: PHASE MONITOR OPTIONS ONLY

A18: ENCLOSURE HEATER MOUNTED INSIDE OF STARTER BOX
A19: CSA OPTION

A20: HOLE TO BE DRILLED IN BOX FOR CSA OPTION

A21: T3-TO INTEGRAL DRYER EVAPORATOR DRYER DEWPOINT TEM-
PERATURE

Q1: SEE ASSY DRAWINGS:

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

& SULLARR. .




CONTROL STARTER—MFV

1.44 CONTROL STARTER—MFV

1<_®

@

|2

2

—] ° “@ =
o

] []

//
® © ©

02250169-587R04

SULLAIR.

ol

96



PARTS LIST

1.44 CONTROL STARTER—MFV

SULLAIR.

TORQUE VALUES (IN/LBS)
SULLAIR P/N DESCRIPTION LUG TERMINALS
02250167-818 |CNTOR,65A 3P 24VDC 1INO XT 29.2 10.6
02250170—-761 |CNTOR,80A 3P 24VDC 1NO XT 123.9 10.6
02250167-819 |CNTOR,?5A 3P 24VDC 1NO XT 123.9 10.6
02250170-760 |CNTOR,115A 3P 24VDC 1NO XT 123.9 10.6
02250167-820 |CNTOR,150A 3P 24VDC 1NO XT 123.9 10.6
02250167-821 |CNTOR,225A 3P 24VDC 2NO-2NC XT 213 10.6
02250167-822 |CNTOR,400A 3P 24VDC 2NO-2NC XT 213 10.6

T === 11 ]1] 02250167-849 20 |BLK,AUX CONT 1NO 1NC FRONT

T = 250021-692 19 |RELAY,OVERLOAD 32A

—| === ]1] 02250 145-195 18 |BLOCK, POWER DISTRIBUTION 175 AMP

T == 1] =] 02250145-194 18 |BLOCK, POWER DISTRIBUTION 310 AMP

T 11 ]1] 02250 159-549 17 |CAP,S4 PROGRAM PORT NEMA 6P

TPV 1)1 02250159-547 16 |RCPT,S4 PROGRAM PORT NEMA 6P

T 1)1]1] 02250081-473 15 |NPL,YELLOW RING 45MM E-STOP

TP 250027-125 14 |BLOCK, CONTACT 1 N.C

TP 1]1] 02250085-504 13 |SW,PB OPER RED40MM PUSH-TWIST

TP 1)1 02250 154-359 12 |DECAL,MICROPROCESSOR OVERLAY

il L el el el el Bl 2500 14-127 11 |KIT, CIR BRKR DISCONNECT N4

=11 250014-827 10 |CB, 100A HMCP

212|2|12]2]2|2|2 - 7 |WASHER,LOCK EXTERNAL TOOTH 5/1¢4"

212|12|1]2]2]2|2|2 - 8 LUG, GROUND

T = 250021-694 7 ADAPTER,O.L.R. BASE MNT

TP 1)1 02250154-052 6 CTL,I1,0 MOD WS 24VDC

414141414]4]14]4]4] 02250161-759 S SPCR, .25DIA X .41 LONG - ALUM

TPV 1)1 02250154051 4 CTL,DISPLAY WS

212|2|2]|2]2]2|2]|2| 02250101-=721 3 BAR, GROUND 5 POST

— ===~ 02250167-822 2 CNTOR,400A 3P 24VDC XT

—| === |-] 02250167-821 2 CNTOR,225A 3P 24VDC XT

— === -]=] 02250167-820 2 CNTOR, 150A 3P 24VDC XT

—| === |l=|=] 02250170-7640 2 CNTOR, 115A 3P 24VDC XT

—[= === ] 02250167-819 2 CNTOR,?5A 3P 24VDC XT

11-1- —|—-|1—]-|—-]1 02250170-761 2 CNTOR,80A 3P 24VDC XT

—|= == ]1] 022501467-818 2 CNTOR,65A 3P 24VDC XT

TIA 1)1 02250169621 1 SPEC, ENCL P12/16 22" X 36" X 10"
QTY SULLAIR P/N ITEM|DESCRIPTION

97



CONTROL STARTER—WYE-DELTA

1.45 CONTROL STARTER—WYE-DELTA

I=rr—rrr——yr——r —y—rrr——r
|
N
| = H Es!
S E
[ teo o O |
4 RELAYS Lﬂ#o
- 4]
1 e @O
L

02250169-659R05

SULLAIR.

Eﬂﬂ
@49 A
Al Q @ 1
&1—+0
A
6 i

146.2

SECTION A—A

98



PARTS LIST

1.45 CONTROL STARTER—WYE-DELTA

SULLAIR.

TORQUE VALUES (IN/LBS)

SULLAIR P/N DESCRIPTION LUG TERMINALS
02250167-817 |CNTOR,32A 3P 24VAC 1NO XT 26.6 10.6
02250167-818 |CNTOR,65A 3P 24VAC 1NO XT 29.2 10.6
02250167-819 |CNTOR,?5A 3P 24VAC 1NO XT 123.9 10 .6
02250 167—820 |CNTOR, 150A 3P 24VAC 1NO XT 123.9 10 .6
02250167-821 |CNTOR,225A 3P 24VAC 1NO XT 213 10.6

S3|—13]|3]|3|—] 02250167-849 20 |BLK,AUX CONT 1INO 1NC FRONT

—|—|-|—|—|3] 022501467-843 20 |BLK,AUX CONT 1NO 1NC FRONT
T11]1]—|—] 02250145-194 19 |BLOCK,POWER DISTRIBUTION 310 AMP

—|—|=|—]1]1] 02250145-195 19 |BLOCK,POWER DISTRIBUTION 175 AMP

T[T )1]1] 022501595492 18 |CAP,S54 PROGRAM PORT NEMA 6P

T[] 022501592-547 17 |RCPT,54 PROGRAM PORT NEMA 6P

Tt 250021-624 16 |ADAPTER,O.L.R. BASE MNT

T[] 02250081-473 15 |NPL,YELLOW RING 45MM E-STOP

Tt 250027-125 14 |BLOCK, CONTACT 1 N.C

T[T 1] 02250085-504 13 |SW,PB OPER RED40MM PUSH-TWIST

== --|- 2500 14-127 12 |KIT, CIR BKR DISCONNECT N4

1 el el e 2500 14-827 11 |CB, 100A HMCP

2|1212]|2]2]2 - 10 |WASHER,LOCK EXTERNAL TOOTH 5/146"

20212|2|2]|2 - ? LUG, GROUND

41414141414 02250161-759 8 SPACER,6.35 DIA X 10.4 LONG ALUM

T[] 1]1] 02250 154-359 7 DECAL ,MICROPROCESSOR OVERLAY

T[] 1]1]1] 02250154051 b CTL,DISPLAY WS

2|2|2|2]|2]2| 02250101=721 5 BAR, GROUND S5 POST

T[T 1]1] 02250154052 4 CTL,1,0 MOD WS 24VDC

Tt 250021-622 3 RELAY,OVERLOAD 32A

—13|—|—|—-|—] 02250167-821 2 CNTOR,225A 3P 24VDC XT
—[3]—-]-|—]102250167-820 2 CNTOR, 150A 3P 24VDC XT

—|—|-]13|—|—| 02250167-819 2 CNTOR,?25A 3P 24VDC XT

S|=|—|—|3]—| 022501467-818 2 CNTOR,65A 3P 24VDC XT

—|—|-|—]-|3] 022501467-817 2 CNTOR, 32A 3P 24VDC XT

T[T 1] 02250162-621 1 SPEC, ENCL P12/16 22" X 346" X 10"

QTY SULLAIR P/N [TEM|DESCRIPTION

99



CONTROL STARTER—VSD N12

1.46 CONTROL STARTER—VSD N12

L.

- - O,
. @9
i =
e : ®
o tEon 1
0 oo
@ q¥
. it
il
il -
L

02250169-392R02

SULLAIR. 100



PARTS LIST

1.46 CONTROL STARTER—VSD N12

SULLAIR.

TORQUE VALUES (IN/LBS)
SULLAIR P/N DESCRIPTION LUG
02250165—-108 |DRIVE, VFD C—H 575V 100A NEMA12 340-187
02250157—=716 |DRIVE, VFD C—H 380/460V &61A NEMA12 35
02250157—=717 |DRIVE, VFD C—H 380,460V 72A NEMA12 85
02250157—-718 |DRIVE, VFD C—H 380,460V 87A NEMA12 85
02250157-=719 |DRIVE, VFD C—-H 380460V 105A NEMA12 85
02250157-725 |DRIVE, VFD C—-H 575V 52A NEMA12 85
02250157-726 |DRIVE, VFD C—H 575V 62A NEMA12 340-187
02250157-727 |DRIVE, VFD C-H 575V 80A NEMA12 340-187

Tt === - 20 |KIT,VSD MOUNTING FLANGE FRAME 8

— == - 20 |KIT,VSD MOUNTING FLANGE FRAME 7

St B Bl el Bl L - 20 |KIT,VSD MOUNTING FLANGE FRAME ¢

—|—=|=|=|-=|—-|1] 02250168-819 19 |PLATE,FILLER FOR VSD FRAME 6

—| =111 =] 02250168-820 18 |PLATE,FILLER FOR VSD FRAME 7

—|— |11 1]1] 02250122036 17 |SPLY,PWR 360—-480AC/24VDC CH-IT

T === ]—] 02250155-754 17 |SPLY,PWR S575VAC/24VDC CH-IT

4141414144414 02250161-759 16 |SPCR, .25DIA X .41 LONG — ALUM

T[T 1]1]1] 02250159-5479 15 |CAP,S54 PROGRAM PDORT NEMA &P

TP 111 ] 02250159-547 14 |RCPT,S54 PROGRAM PORT NEMA &P

—[= =111 ] 02250145-195 13 |BLOCK,POWER DISTR 175A 2/0—-#14AWG

TP 1)1 02250081-473 12 |NPL,YELLOW RING 45MM E-STOP

Tl 250027-125 11 |BLOCK, CONTACT 1 N.C

TP 02250085-504 10 |SW,PB OPER RED40MM PUSH-TWIST

IRIRERERERE NN 250019-773 ? HOLDER,FUSE KTK-R 3 POLE

TIV I 02250154-359 8 DECAL ,MICROPROCESSOR OVERLAY

2|12|2]2]12]2|2|2 - 7 |WASHER LOCK EXTERNAL TOOTH 5/16"

2|12|2|212]12|2|2 - b LUG, GROUND

TIp1]1] 02250154-051 S CTL,DISPLAY Ws

TP 1] 1] 02250170668 4 BAR, GROUND 9 POST

TP 1] 02250154-052 3 CTL,I1,0 MOD WS 24VDC

T=]=-1-|-|-|—-|—] 02250165-108 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 575V 100A NEMA12

— === ] 02250157-71¢6 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 380/460V &61A NEMA12

== === 1]=]1 02250157-717 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 380,460V 72A NEMA12

=== |-|1]|-|-| 02250157-718 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 38B0/440V 87A NEMA12

=== 1|=|-|—]1 02250157=719 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 38074460V 105A NEMA12

=== 11— ]-|-]=]1 02250157725 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 575V 52A NEMA12

=== |=]-]—1 02250157-72¢6 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 575V 62A NEMA12

=== ]-]-102250157-727 2 DRIVE, VFD C-H 575V 80A NEMA12

TIT1 1 1]1]1] 02250168-846 1 SPEC, ENCL P8/10 22" X 36" X 10"
QTY SULLAIR P/N [TEM|DESCRIPTION

101



ENCLOSURE—AIR-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

1.47 ENCLOSURE—AIR-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

02250161-704R01

102

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.47 ENCLOSURE—AIR-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 02250150-893 | 4 |cap,molded canopy corner 24 02250168-479 1 |panel,l/h vsd strend p16/18

2 02250151-177 | 1 |gusset,str crnr square 3700 25 02250172-591 | 4 |angle, door supt p16/18 ac/wc

3 02250151-635 | 4 |bearing,flanged 5mm 3700 26 02250175-238 | 2 |support, enclosure brace p16/18

4 02250152-323 | 4 |insulation,foam 2” corner piece 27 250034-157 2 |trim,canopy edge 7.5/10hp

5 02250154-298 3 |gusset,corner square 3700 28 825210-559 2 |nut,hex pltd 5/8-11

6 02250154-405 | 8 |cover,forkpocket 3700 29 828008-016 4 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m8 x 16mm

7 02250158-039 1 | pocket,drawing holder 3700 30 829110-275 2 |capscrew,hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 3/4

8 02250161-571 | 3 |rail,vertical p16/18 31 882508-125 4 | nut,serr fing m8 x 1.25

9 02250161-572 1 | rail,roof air out end p16/18 32 883008-016 69 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

10 | 02250161-574 | 1 |panel, canopy door flanged w/cutout A1: PANELS USED ON ALL NON 140-170AMP VSD MACHINES, ALL MVF

11 | 02250161-577 | 1 |panel, canopy door flanged p16/18 AND ALL YD.

12 | 02250161-580 | 1 |panel,starter end btm p16/18 A2: PANELS USED ON 140-170AMP VSD MACHINES

13 | 02250161-583 | 2 |panel, canopy door locking p16/18 A3: ggk‘gSK,lgTACH FRONT MOTOR MOUNTING HOLES TO SHIPPING

14 02250161-585 | 1 |panel, canopy intake end assy p16/18

5| 02250161-590 | 1 |panel, oof canopy p16/18 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

16 | 02250161-596 | 1 |panel,starter end I/h p16/18

17 02250161-598 1 | rail,roof starter end p16/18

18 02250161-600 | 1 |rail,vertical starter side p16/18

19 02250161-601 2 |rail, side assy rh/lh p16/18

20 02250164-917 | 1 |support,shipping mtr/unit p16/18

21 02250164-919 | 1 |plug, hole 3” nylon black p16

22 02250168-233 | 1 |support, fan box/wc clrs p16/18

23 02250168-477 1 | panel,btm vsd starter end p16/18

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

103




ENCLOSURE—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

1.48 ENCLOSURE—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

ARAANARARNA Y

/
A

\

%//\ |

-2

02250167-962R04

104

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.48 ENCLOSURE—WATER-COOLED 16/18 SERIES

Q N Q N
':I%Y PART NO. T DESCRIPTION ? }'(‘E)Y PART NO. T DESCRIPTION ?
Y Y
E E
1 02250150-893 | 4 cap,molded canopy corner 27 | 02250173475 | 1 |pafe, cooler assy p15/18 wcC
2 02250151-177 | 1 |gusset,str crnr square 3700 28 02250173-516 | 3 |block,spacer ubolt p16/18 wc
3 02250151-635 | 4 |bearing,flanged 5mm 3700 29 02250175-238 | 2 |[support, enclosure brace p16/18
4 02250152-323 4 linsulation,foam 2” corner piece 30 241137 1 |guard,fan 20” diameter
5 02250154-298 | 3 |gusset,corner square 3700 31 250034-157 1 |trim,canopy edge 7.5/10hp
6 02250154-405 | 8 |cover,forkpocket 3700 32 410179 1 |guard, exhaust fan 20”
7 02250158-039 | 1 |pocket,drawing holder 3700 33 410358 1 |fan, 18” vent 1/2"-bore
8 02250161-571 | 3 |rail,vertical p16/18 34 825210-559 2 |nut,hex pltd 5/8-11
9 02250161-572 1 [rail,roof air out end p16/18 35 828008-016 4 |capscrew,hex 8.8 m8 x 16mm
10 | 02250161-574 | 1 |panel, canopy door flanged w/cutout 36 829110-275 2 |capscrew,hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 3/4
11 02250161-577 | 1 |panel, canopy door flanged p16/18 37 868308-600 3 |u-bolt,1/2” x 6” pipe pltd
12 02250161-580 | 1 |panel,starter end btm p16/18 38 882508-125 8 |nut,serr fing m8 x 1.25
13 02250161-583 | 2 |panel, canopy door locking p16/18 39 882510-150 4 |nut,sserr fingm10x 1.5
14 02250161-596 | 1 |panel,starter end I/h p16/18 40 882608-025 4 |screw, hex serr washer m8 x 25
15 02250161-598 1 [rail,roof starter end p16/18 41 882610-025 4 |screw, hex serr washer m10 x 25
16 02250161-600 1 [rail,vertical starter side p16/18 42 883008-016 76 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc
17 | 02250161-601 | 2 |rail, side assy rh/lh p16/18 43 FAN 1 various
18 | 02250164-917 | 1 |support,shipping mtr/unit p16/18 A1: PANELS USED ON ALL NON 140-170AMP MACHINES
19 | 02250164-919 | 1 |plug, hole 3" nylon black p16 A2: PANELS USED ON 140-170AMP VSD MACHINES
20 02250168-051 1 |panel, canopy assy intake end p16/18 wc A3: BOLTS ATTACH FRONT MOTOR MOUNTING HOLES TO SHIPPING
21 | 02250168-052 | 1 |panel, roof canopy p16/18 wc BRACKET
22 | 02250168-233 | 2 |support, fan box/wc clrs p16/18 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
23 | 02250168-477 | 1 |panel,btm vsd starter end p16/18 INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
24 02250168-479 | 1 |panel,l/h vsd strend p16/18
25 02250172-591 4 |angle, door supt p16/18 ac/wc
26 02250173-378 | 1 |angle,baffle assy p16/18 wc inlt

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

105




ASSY ENCLA 4500/5600/7500 WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

1.49 ASSY ENCLA 4500/5600/7500 WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

(AN

[/
//
/
-
fi

02250172-080-R00

106

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.49 ASSY ENCLA 4500/5600/7500 WITH INTEGRAL DRYER 16/18 SERIES

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

1 02250150-893 cap,molded canopy corner 24 |02250169-958 1 | panel, canopy assy 4500 airin w/dryer

2 |02250151-177 gusset,str crnr square 3700 25 |02250172-591 4 |angle, door supt p16/18 ac/wc

3 102250151-635 bearing,flanged 5mm 3700 26 |02250175-238 2 |support, enclosure brace p16/18

4 |02250152-323 insulation,foam 2” corner piece 27 |250034-157 2 | trim,canopy edge 7.5/10hp

5 02250154-298 gusset,corner square 3700 28 |825210-559 2 | nuthex pltd 5/8-11

6 |02250154-405 cover,forkpocket 3700 29 |828008-016 14 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m8 x 16mm

7 02250158-039 pocket,drawing holder 3700 30 |829110-275 2 | capscrew,hex gr5 5/8-11 x 2 3/4

8 [02250161-571 rail,vertical p16/18 31 |865408-170 3 | washer, metric-iso7089- 8

9 [02250161-572 rail,roof air out end p16/18 32 [882508-125 nut,serr fing m8 x 1.25

10 |02250161-574 panel, canopy door flanged w/cutout 33 |883008-016 63 |screw, tf-hex m8 x 16 blk zinc

11 | 02250161-577 panel, canopy door flanged p16/18 A1: PANELS USED ON ALL NON 140-170AMP VSD MACHINES, ALL MVF

12 |02250161-580 panel,starter end btm p16/18 AND ALL YD.

13 |02250161-583 panel, canopy door locking p16/18 A2: PANELS USED ON 140-170AMP VSD MACHINES

-
SN

02250161-590

panel, roof canopy p16/18

-
(&)}

02250161-596

panel,starter end I/h p16/18

A3:

BOLTS ATTACH FRONT MOTOR MOUNTING HOLES TO SHIPPING

BRACKET

N
(e}

02250161-598

rail,roof starter end p16/18

—_
~

02250161-600

rail,vertical starter side p16/18

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

-
oo

02250161-601

rail, side assy rh/lh p16/18

-
o

02250164-917

support,shipping mtr/unit p16/18

P N Y BN PN B G J) (RN [N IR N SN B (NG J) (RN N RSN I O} SN e o} IR 'V 1 [N SN [ SN N B AN

20 [02250164-919 plug, hole 3” nylon black p16

21 [02250168-233 support, fan box/wc clrs p16/18
22 102250168-477 panel,btm vsd starter end p16/18
23 [02250168-479 panel,l/h vsd str end p16/18

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

107




DRYER OPTION ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

1.50 DRYER OPTION ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

02250175-175-R00

SULLAIR. 108



PARTS LIST

1.50 DRYER OPTION ASSEMBLY 16/18 SERIES

Q N Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T NO. T
Y Y
E E
1 02250071-362 2 | locknut, n4 conduit sealing NOTES:
2 |02250171-568 1 |enclosure,6” x4” x 4" n12/13 A1: 460 VOLT OPERATION
3 [02250171-569 | 1 |panel,4.88" x 2.88" sub AA = DRYER COMPRESSOR MOTOR POWER
CC =24 VDC CONTROL POWER
4 |02250171-676 1 |support,aux. xfmr 250cfm w/int.dryer
. : _ A2: 575 VOLT OPERATION (USE WITH A1)
5 |250007-170 1 | nipple,conduit 1/2” x 2 BB/DD = DRYER COMPRESSOR MOTOR POWER
6 |250019-769 2 |fuse, limitron ktk-r 20.00 CC =24 VDC CONTROL POWER
7 |250019-772 1 |fuseholder 2p ktk-r A3: WEATHERSTRIP ASSEMBLY VIEW
8 |250021-321 10 | grip,cord s016/45 str 1/2” PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
9 |250041-174 weatherstrip, 1"thick x 1"wide (f) - INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
10 |405887 2 |transformer, pwr distribution .50kva 240/
480-120/240
11 | 825908-125 5 | nut,hex metric m8 x 1.25
12 |828006-016 16 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m6 x 16mm
13 [828008-025 5 | capscrew,hex 8.8 m8 x 25mm
14 |835601-038 2 |screw, tc-f pan #8-32 x 3/8
15 |838808-200 5 | washer, spr lock-metric pltd m8
16 |847200-050 2 | locknut, conduit 1/2
17 |848815-050 2 | bushing,conduit plastic 1/2
18 |850604-016 35 | wire, neoprene #16-4 (ft)
19 |865406-125 16 | washer, metric-iso7089- 6
20 |865408-170 5 |washer, metric-iso7089- 8
21 |DRYER 1 |various
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 109




ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC

1.51 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC

02250169-907-R01

SULLAIR. 110



PARTS LIST

1.51 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0
NO. T
Y
E
02250169-905 1 [filter,clean air inlet assy
02250174-929 2 |spacer, #10, nylon
883004-016 2 | screw, tf-hex m4 x 16 blk zinc

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

111



1.52 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES WC

ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES WC

Lo

07707770777
LT
LA
LA
LI
LT
LT
LN T
%%%%%%%%%;m\

112

SULLAIR.

02250171-760-R00



PARTS LIST

1.52 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES WC

KEY

NO. PART NO.

<40

DESCRIPTION

m—402Z

1 ]02250161-137

1

filter,clean air inlet 3700

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

113



ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

1.53 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

AAATLELETR o
VI TR TR

/ TR
/ LR

i 100100 010 0 0 W 1 4
AT
— QAT
ﬁu\ AT IITTI7]7
\

ST [

02250172-885-R01

114

SULLAIR.



PARTS LIST

1.53 ASSY CLEAN AIR INLET 16/18 SERIES AC WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION 0
NO. T
Y
E
1 02250169-905 1 [filter,clean air inlet assy
2 [02250172-886 1 |filter,clean air inlet 4500
3 02250174-929 2 |spacer, #10, nylon
4 |883004-016 2 | screw, tf-hex m4 x 16 blk zinc
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

115



DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES

1.54 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES

@

@

6
%
e
s
fzﬁg/@
AN AR
@ D@6 @ 60

o

e
Hé@&.%ﬂ@

=l

I 880010 =

Verrialsle Speed Drive ||k

SO0

02250164-915R01

SULLAIR.

Il nergy 8

T o® om @-

—




PARTS LIST

1.54 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES

—_
~

02250077-472

decal,electrocution hazard

-
oo

02250110-891

decal,en-warning mixing fluids

Continued on page 119

-
o

02250145-206

decal,24kt metalic gold

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 *02250075-045 1 | decal,protective earth ground 24 |02250165-100 1 |decal,black graphic p16/18
2 |*02250075-540 1 | decal,pe designation 25 [02250165-102 2 |decal, sullair side graph p16/1
3 |*042218 1 | decal,danger hi voltage 26 |02250165-104 1 | decal,maint kit eng p16
4 |*049685 1 | sign,warning-comp oil fil cap 27 |02250168-920 2 |decal,s-energy black
5 |*049852 1 |sign,warning ground fault 28 |02250174-997 1 |decal,cagi info english
6 |*049855 2 |sign,warning-sever-fan-indus 29 |02250175-407 2 |decal,vsd black p16/18
7 |*241814 4 | decal,fork lifting 30 [041065 1 |decal,warning auto start
8 |[*250003-144 1 | sign,warn “food grade” lube 31 049850 1 | decal,danger electrocution
9 |*250017-903 1 |decal,warning auto start 4pf 32 | 049855 1 |sign,warning-sever-fan-indus
10 |*250019-107 1 | decal,waterin 33 |250021-564 1 |decal,rotation 3.5" Ig
11 |*250019-108 1 | decal,water out 34 407408 1 |sign,warning-hot surfaces
12 |*250021-564 1 | decal,rotation 3.5” Ig 35 |FLUID 1 |al  various
13 |*250022-810 1 | decal,water drain 3 3/4 x 1” 36 |NAMEPLATE 1 | various
14 | *250027-935 1 | decal,danger breath air 37 |RIVET 4 | various
15 |02250057-624 1 |decal,iso 9001 blk 3.44x5.75 38 |SERIES 2 |al various
16 | 02250075-045 1 | decal,protective earth ground 39 |VOLTAGE 1 |al various
1
1
1
2
2
2
1

20 |02250146-385 decal,parallel wye motor conn.

21 02250155-495 decal,black www.sullair.com

22 [02250158-358 decal,remove before start-up

23 |02250164-823 decal, warning n12 elec encl protc

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

117




DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES

1.54 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES (CONTINUED)

@

A
m
q
S
@E}DD//
- [O
e Ny

T

ans
& ®

@

L] 3
DB © OO

Oan O

o

SO0

02250164-915R01

SULLAIR.

Il nergy 6

e
Hé@&.%ﬂ@

Verrialsle Speed Drive ||k

" oo be @-

I 880010 =

D
PPBFFY—r=——
O
(DED
-1
fet—3.70 [93.5]
T T sl |
-2 ooootfeszs 0OQee|| | ¢l B
@/ Dj,zém | [“T'] =
R R
[-:;»L llE\N RO
@y BRI ND
o 0f
0] \@
h
ﬁ ;})ﬂb
[ — [ 17




PARTS LIST

1.54 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES (CONTINUED)

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION °
NO. T
Y
E
A1: BOTH SIDES OF MACHINES

A2:

WATERCOOLED MACHINES ONLY

A3:

VSD MACHINES ONLY

A4:

WATERCOOLED VSD MACHINES ONLY

A5:

ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX ON BOTTOM PANEL

AB:

ATTACH TO SUB-PANEL INSIDE OF STARTER BOX

AT:

24KT MACHINES ONLY

A8:

AIRCOOLED MACHINES ONLY

A9:

ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX DOOR

Q1:

A “” PRECEEDING THE PART NUMBER INDICATES DECALS CON-

TAINED IN KIT 02250069-604

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

119



DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES

1.55 DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES

_
o loeS
f:j‘/
SH 200 [[Hoa
Al
_gw g a0 Be.
q 3 [Ez';.v] é 6 i ‘JM faz’{«:.v]a \ o] r 6
(€3 SULLAIR |00l Z75@ @2 1] bt Mﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ H[ .
l @ 24T | w
p s = .
;:.JE IO IRE
27\
: .
° @/
q b energy ) "‘{{‘"“ = N 4
7] — . JI ] Bl (—] [—]

SO0 S e e Bao )
@0, @)D

o
8 18 N 62 @ 18.63
N H V500l [4713‘ 1] R0 ZB@@[2 1] [47l3. 1]
/ o \ Variable Spesd Brive [[F Rusblo Cepasly Gt |
\’QEE- I, /

02250174-406-R00

SULLAIR. 120



PARTS LIST

1.55 DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E
1 *02250075-045 | 1 |decal,protective earth ground 23 02250155-495 2 | decal,black www.sullair.com
2 *02250075-540 | 1 |decal,pe designation 24 | 02250158-358 | 2 |decal,remove before start-up
3 *041065 1 |decal,warning auto start 25 02250164-823 1 |decal, warning n12 elec encl protc
4 *042218 1 | decal,danger hi voltage 26 | 02250165-100 | 1 |decal,black graphic p16/18
5 *049685 1 | sign,warning-comp oil fil cap 27 02250165-102 | 2 |decal, sullair side graph p16/1
6 *049850 1 |sign,danger electrocution 28 02250165-104 | 1 |decal,maint kit eng p16
7 *049852 1 | decal,warning elect. shock-ground fault 29 02250168-920 | 2 |decal,s-energy black
8 *049855 2 |sign,warning-sever-fan-indus 30 | 02250174-997 | 1 |decal,cagiinfo english
9 *241814 4 | decal,fork lifting 31 02250175-407 | 2 |decal,vsd black p16/18
10 *250003-144 1 |sign,warn “food grade” lube 32 02250175-408 | 2 |decal,variable cap cntrl black
11 *250017-903 1 | decal,warning auto start 4pf 33 049855 1 |sign,warning-sever-fan-indus
12 *250019-107 1 |decal,waterin 34 250021-564 1 |decal,rotation 3.5” Ig
13 *250019-108 1 | decal,water out 35 407408 1 |sign,warning-hot surfaces
14 *250021-564 1 | decal,rotation 3.5” Ig 36 FLUID 1 |al various
15 *250022-810 1 |decal,water drain 3 3/4 x 1” 37 NAMEPLATE 1 |various
16 *250027-935 1 |decal,danger breath air 38 RIVET 4 |various
17 | 02250057-624 | 1 |decal,iso 9001 blk 3.44x5.75 39 SERIES 2 |al various
18 02250075-045 | 1 |decal,protective earth ground 40 VOLTAGE 1 |al various
19 02250077-472 | 1 |decal,electrocution hazard international/ PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
global INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
20 02250110-891 1 | decal,en-warning mixing fluids
21 02250145-206 decal,24kt metalic gold
22 | 02250146-385 | 2 |decal,parallel wye motor conn.
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
SULLAIR. 121




DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES

1.55 DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

—
O

— foc
""'4‘/

=5 _Aow

S T :
8.73 x a.73 \ )
6 168z 2217 4 3 i
U@é@mwﬁz LkZ5:0.0Pl aran Mﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ uuuiun e, )
24T T el
o e

+—3.50 [88.9]
9 @)
: : 14,25

o)
o 5
< ; @@ X6
q b energy ° B i 1 9\@
T = ”‘JIAL ] =— :\ Bl 1 — [
o
8 18.62 @ 18.63
N W 750211 [4713‘ 1 200 ZS0@[211 [47l3. 1]
/ o \ Variable Spesd Brive [[F Rusblo Cepasly Gt |
\’QEE- x/
== ./
., 3

02250174-406-R00

SULLAIR. 122



PARTS LIST

1.55 DECAL LOCATIONS 18 SERIES (CONTINUED)

Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION °
NO. T
Y
E
A1: BOTH SIDES OF MACHINES

A2:

WATERCOOLED MACHINES ONLY

A3:

VSD MACHINES ONLY (NON SPIRAL VALVE ONLY) SPIRAL VALVE
MACHINES)

A4:

WATERCOOLED VSD MACHINES ONLY

A5:

ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX ON BOTTOM PANEL

AB:

ATTACH TO SUB-PANEL INSIDE OF STARTER BOX

AT:

24KT MACHINES ONLY

A8:

AIRCOOLED MACHINES ONLY

A9:

ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX DOOR

A10:

SPIRAL VALVE MACHINES ONLY (VSD OR NON VSD)

Q1:

A “” PRECEEDING THE PART NUMBER INDICATES DECALS CON-
TAINED IN KIT 02250069-604

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

123



DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

1.56 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES WITH INTEGRAL DRYER

02250176-086-R00

SULLAIR.

EDE)
- @O
: °
ol
& U @2
AU
(A23(20 Q‘i
] Jm«*u_
" = [ \ |
O @ G
[ ‘ N o ° | ] [ 4
[Tt @ SULLAIR PN S5O0 1| fﬁﬁ]
e Vartehls Spesd Orfve
jDD
ergy @ o5
fh T —— o
1l o oo @0 ©

124



PARTS LIST

1.56 DECAL LOCATIONS 16 SERIES WITH INTEGRAL DRYER (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E Y E

T |"02250075-045 1 | decal,protective earth ground 25 [02250165-102 2 | decal, sullair side graph p16/1

2 |*02250075-540 1 |decal,pe designation 26 |02250165-104 1 |decal,maint kit eng p16

3 |*041065 1 | decal,warning auto start 27 |02250168-920 2 | decal,s-energy black

4 |*042218 1 | decal,danger hi voltage 28 |02250170-899 2 |decal,integral dryer

5 |*049685 1 |sign,warning-comp oil fil cap 29 |02250174-997 1 |decal,cagiinfo english

6 |*049850 1 |sign,danger electrocution 30 |[02250175-407 2 |decal,vsd black p16/18

7 |*049852 1 | decal,warning elect. shock-ground fault 31 |250021-564 1 | decal,rotation 3.5” Ig

8 |*049855 2 | sign,warning-sever-fan-indus 32 |407408 1 | sign,warning-hot surfaces

9 |[*241814 4 | decal,fork lifting 33 |FLUID 1 |al various

10 |*250003-144 1 | sign,warn “food grade” lube 34 |NAMEPLATE 1 |various

11 | *250017-903 1 | decal,warning auto start 4pf 35 |RIVET 4 | various

12 |*250021-564 1 |decal,rotation 3.5” Ig 36 |SERIES 2 |al various

13 |*250022-810 1 | decal,water drain 3 3/4 x 1” 37 |VOLTAGE 1 |al various

14 | *250027-935 1 |decal,danger breath air A1: BOTH SIDES OF MACHINES

15 |02250057-624 1 | decal,iso 9001 blk 3.44x5.75 A2: VSD MACHINES ONLY

16 | 02250075-045 1 |decal,protective earth ground A3: ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX ON BOTTOM PANEL

17 102250077-472 1 | decal,electrocution hazard international/ A4: ATTACH TO SUB-PANEL INSIDE OF STARTER BOX

global A5 24KT MACHINES ONLY

18 02250110-891 1 decal,en-warning mixing fluids A6: ATTACH TO INSIDE OF STARTER BOX DOOR

19 |02250145-206 1 | decal,24kt metalic gold A7- AIR COOLED MACHINES ONLY

20 102250146-385 | 2 | decal,parallel wye motor conn. Q1: A“" PRECEEDING THE PART NUMBER INDICATES DECALS CON-

21 |02250155-495 2 | decal,black www.sullair.com TAINED IN KIT 02250069-604

22 |02250158-358 2 | decal,remove before start-up PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,

23 |02250164-823 | 1 |decal, warning n12 elec encl protc INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

24 102250165-100 1 |decal,black graphic p16/18

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

125




DECALS

1.57 DECALS

AWARNING

2

et
d

Do not remove
caps, plugs, or
other compo-
nents when
compressor is
running or
pressurized.
Stop compressor
and relieve all
internal pressure
before doing so.

049685

/. WARNING

ADANGER
- O

Lethal shock
hazard inside.
Disconnect all
power at source,
before opening
or servicing.

049850

SULLAIR.

Do not permit air
from this equip-
ment to contact
food stuff except
in full compi-
ance with FDA
Standard
21CFR178.3570,
and all other
applicable
federal, state and
local, codes,
standards and
regulations.

/A \WARNING

/A \WARNING

adjustments

Use equipment
grounding
connector in
accordance with
the National
Electric Code, and
all Federal, State,
and Local Codes, to
help avoid possible
ground fault

shock hazard.

This Unit is Equipped
With An Auto Start
Sequence That Will

Start The Unit In The
Event Of A Power
Failure Automatically
After The Sump
Pressure Drops To 10
PSIG And The Power
IS Restored.

When Performing
Maintenance Follow
Your Company's
Prescribed Safety
Practices for
Electrical Equipment.

250017-903

Death or
serious injury
can occur

from inhaling
compressed air
without using
proper safety
equipment.
See OSHA
standards
on safety
equipment.
250027-935

4/

HIGH VOLTAGE

042218

/AWARNING

Hot surfaces.

To avoid burns,
keep hands and
all parts of the
body away.

126



PARTS LIST

1.57 DECALS
Q N
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T
Y
E
1 049685 1 [sign, warning-comp oil fil cap
250003-144 1 [sign, warn "food grade" lube
3 049852 1 |decal, warning elect. shock-ground
fault
4 250017-903 | 1 |decal, warning auto start 4pf
5 250027-935 1 |decal, danger breath air
6 049850 1 |sign, danger electrocution
7 049855 2 |sign, warning-sever-fan-indus
8 042218 1 |decal, danger hi voltage
9 407408 1 |sign, warning-hot surfaces

Continued on page 129

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

127



DECALS

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

Py o GENUINE
Lethallshod(hazard. Disconnect all power at source before /
opening or servicing. @ D C
mortel d'électrocuti DGERIdW touts d'ali gsﬂﬂﬂj DE}I
on. ran z source -
toute ouverture ou intervention de maintenance SER\/I CE PARTS
de la machine.
GEFAHR! :
Tdédlich Stromschlaggefahr. Vor Jeder Ofinung oder jedem Ein- 4500P/55007500
griff am Anlasserrelais oder am Schaltschrank sdmtliche Strom- DESCRIPTION: P/N
zufuhrenvziehen.
ELEMENT, AIR FILTER 02250168-053
PERICOLO! ELEMENT, FLUID FILTER 02250 168-084
Pericolo mortale di eletirocuzione. Disinserire tuite le fonti di KIT, SEPARATOR 02250 169-993
alimentazione di qualsiasi ra o di qualsiasi inter- FILTER, FLUID RETURN LINE 02250117-782
vemodlrrmugenzlonegdlamam KIT, AIR INLET VALVE 02250 166—230
KIT, THERMAL VALVE:
iPELIGRO! _
Peligro mortal de electrocucion. Desconectar todas las fuentes STD SULLUBE 02250 144-326
de entacién antes de abrir o de realizar una intervencién de 24KT OR >150 PSIG 02250 144-327
mantenimiento en la maquina. / =
KIT, REPAIR STRAINER 241772
| & 13 KIT, MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE:
02250077472 AT GE dothd, G0 T A% T HT &E, 120 922801102727
K1T, PRESSURE REGULATOR 2500 19-453
VALVE, BLOWDOWN 02250 100-042
CAUTION: This machine is equipped with L L2 L3 *xSTD. COMPRESSOR FLUID OPTIONS
7o SRIUBE FV1R g3 5n) 3338851 %es
Automatic Stop / Start Control System. ; s 5 CP=4600-32—F FOOD GRADE (5 GAL) 250029-008
SRF 172000 FLUID (5 GAL) 50019-662
DO NOT ATTEMPT to make any adjustment 4 S 6 *% SEE COMPR. FILL DECAL FOR CORRECT FLUID
O—O0——O0
without disconnecting both main line and 10 1 12 THE ABOVE PARTS SHOULD BE ORDERED_FROM
o0—0—0 A LOCAL SULLAIR DISTRIBUTOR. FOR INFOR-
N . MATION_REGARDING THE LOCATION OF YOUR
control circuit electrical power. woToR BONNES TSR For NEAREST SULLAIR DISTRIBUTOR CONTACT:
41065 SPECIFIED VSD APPLICATION
SULLAIR CORPORATION TEL. 1-800—SULLAIR
USTOMER CARE DIVISION
GAN CITY, IN. 46360
16 u alr.com
/A\WARNING|~ a

02250165-104 /

Mixing of other fluids
will void warranty.

T

Fill cap has an o-ring SULLUBE’
0- 3

WATER .
seal. Do not use pipe 2225 o o DRAIN
0069 -

dope. / 22
02250110-881 20

/ NOILVLOY
< LIFTHERE

241814

260022810

95-120052

ROTATION

SULLAIR. 128



PARTS LIST

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

N
l:l%Y PART NO. $ DESCRIPTION ?
Y E
10 |02250077-472| 1 |decal, electrocution hazard interna-
tional/global
11 | 02250075-540 | 1 |decal, PE designation
12 |02250075-045| 1 |decal, protective earth ground
13 |02250165-104 | 1 |decal, maintenance kit p16/18
14 041065 1 |decal, warning auto start
15 |02250146-385| 1 |decal, parallel wye motor conn
16 |02250110-891 | 1 |decal, en-warning mixing fluids
17 |02250069-389 | 1 |decal, fluid Sullube
18 |02250069-395| 1 |decal, fluid 24KT
19 |02250069-394 | 1 |decal, fluid LLL-4-32
20 241814 4 |decal, fork lifting
21 250022-810 1 |decal, water drain 3 3/4 x 1"
22 250021-564 1 |decal, rotation 3.5" Ig

Continued onpage 131

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

129



DECALS

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

-

Dette produkt er il i et ISO 9001 -

‘This product was manufactured to the higest quality standards in an ISO 9001 certified system
Ce produit a &5 fabriqus sclon les normes les plus strictes de qualitié dans un systéme ISO 9001 certifie.
Diescs Produkt word In einem mit wm1mmmwmmhmwm

150 9001

TroiémTag :vmamm rluvrnu 509001
Dit produkt werd volgens de hoogste

To mpoiidv auTS éxer kaTaoxevaoTel CUPPWVA PE TG TTAZOV auotnpég Tobiaypagés

2o A e R IR B KA 150 9001 1 2> SHG PR o I

mmhmmmhmmmaﬂmdmmﬁmmhwmowm
Questo prodotto & stato faabbricato secondo i pid alti standard qualitativi, in un sistema omologato ISO 9001.

\ © Copyright 1998 Sullair Corporstion, All Rights Reserved.

{ WATER IN {

{ WATER OUT {

Remeve shipping
strap before /
start=up.

02250 138-358)

28

/

/26

/27

29

| 460V

13 ~_ 60 Hz

200V

13 ~_ 60 Hz

31

32

1380/415V

13 ~_ 50 Hz

| 230V

3 ™ 60 Hz

[www.sullair.com}

'Variable Speed Drive | ;

SULLAIR.

33

34

575V

13 ~_ 60 Hz

130



PARTS LIST

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

KEY Q g
NO. PART NO. T DESCRIPTION T
Y E

23

24 102250168-920 1 |decal, s-energy black

25 |02250145-206 1 |decal, 24kt gold metallic

26 |250019-107 1 |decal, waterin

27 |250019-108 1 |decal, water out

28 |02250158-358 1 | decal, remove before startup

29 |02250155-495 1 | decal, black www.sullair.com

30 |02250175-407 1 |decal, vsd black

31 [02250569-399 1 |decal, voltage 460/3/60 international

32 [02250069-403 1 |decal, voltage 200/3/60 international

33 [02250069-397 1 |decal, voltage 380-415/3/50 international

34 |02250069-406 1 |decal, voltage 230/3/60 international

35 [02250069-400 1 |decal, voltage 575/3/60 international

Continued on page 133

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

131



1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

II.SULLAIR

MW@@@@PW WTEERA

nssoon | e
W P
000000 ZS@@ 11

SULLAIR.




PARTS LIST

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

N
Q
KEY PART NO. T DESCRIPTION o
NO. T
Y
E
36 |02250165-100 | 1 |[decal, black graphic p16/18
37 |02250165-102 | 2 |decal, sullair side graph p16/1
38 [02250154-359 | 1 |decal, microprocessor overlay
39 |02250169-748 | 1 |decal, 4500P black w/ stripe
40 |02250165-103 | 1 |decal, 5500 black w/ stripe
41 |02250165-167 decal, 7500 black w/ stripe
42 |102250170-899| 1 |decal, integral dryer

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

133



DECALS

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

ISO 1217 ANNEX C
CAGI/PNEUROP PN2CPTC2

N/

CAGI Rotary Screw
Compressor
Performance

Verification Program

&@%
CAGL
T

www.cagl.org

Program _administered by
Intertek Testing Services

02250174-997

SULLAIR. 134



PARTS LIST

1.57 DECALS (CONTINUED)

KEY
NO. PART NO.

Q
T
Y

DESCRIPTION

m—402Z

43 |02250175-116

1

decal, 7500p black wi/stripe

44 | 02250174-997

1

decal, cagi info english

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

SULLAIR.

135



BLANK PAGE

SULLAIR.



NOTES




SULLAIR.

WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD.

Sullair Road, No. 1
Chiwan, Shekuo
Shenzen, Gunagdong PRV.
PRC POST CODE 518068
Telephone: 755-6851686
Fax: 755-6853473
www.sullair-asia.com

SULLAIR CORPORATION

3700 East Michigan Boulevard
Michigan City, Indiana, 46360 U.S.A.
www.sullair.com
Telephone: 1-800-SULLAIR (U.S.A. only)
Fax: 219-874-1273

CUSTOMER CARE

for PARTS and Service

1-888-SULLAIR (7855247)
219-874-1835

SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.

Zone Des Granges BP 82
42602 Montbrison, France
Telephone: 33-477968470
Fax: 33-477968499
www.sullaireurope.com

Champion Compressors, LTD.

Princess Highway
Hallam, Victoria 3803
Australia
Telephone: 61-3-9703-8000
Fax: 61-3-9703-8053
www.championcompressors.com.au

Printed in the U.S.A.

Specifications subject to
change without prior notice.




	1.1 Procedure for Ordering Parts
	1.2 Recommended Service Parts List
	1.3 Compressor, Frame and Drive 16 Series
	1.4 Compressor, Frame and Drive 18 Series
	1.5 Air Inlet System 16 Series
	1.6 Remote Air Inlet Option 16 Series
	1.7 Air Inlet System 18 Series
	1.8 Air Piping—Air-Cooled 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 Series
	1.9 Air Piping—Air-Cooled 100HP/75KW 16/18 Series
	1.10 Air Piping-Air Cooled With Integral Dryer 60-75HP/45-55KW 16/18 Series
	1.11 Air Piping-Air Cooled With Integral Dryer 100HP/75KW 16/18 Series
	1.12 Air Piping—Water-Cooled 16/18 Series
	1.13 Fluid Piping—Air-Cooled 16 Series
	1.14 Fluid Piping—Air-Cooled 18 Series
	1.15 Fluid Piping—Water-Cooled Standard 16 Series
	1.16 Fluid Piping—Water-Cooled with Water Regulator 16 Series
	1.17 Fluid Piping—Water-Cooled Standard Spiral and Non-spiral 18 Series
	1.18 Fluid Piping—Water-Cooled Spiral & Non-spiral with Water Regulator 18 Series
	1.19 Cooling and Lubrication System—Air-Cooled Cooler 60-75hp/45-55kw Axial Fan 16/18 Series
	1.20 Cooling and Lubrication System—Air-Cooled Cooler 100hp/75kw Centrifugal Fan 16/18 Series
	1.21 Cooling And Lubrication System—Water-Cooled Standard 16/18 Series
	1.22 Cooling And Lubrication System—Water-Cooled w/ Solenoid Valve 16/18 Series
	1.23 Cooling And Lubrication System—Water-Cooled With Regulator Valve 16/18 Series
	1.24 Cooling And Lubrication System— Water-Cooled with Regulator Valve and Solenoid 16/18 Series
	1.25 Sump and Piping - 60-75hp/45-55kw 16 Series
	1.26 Sump and Piping—100hp/75kw 16 Series
	1.27 Sump and Piping - 60-75hp/45-55kw 18 Series
	1.28 Sump and Piping—100hp/75kw 18 Series
	1.29 Sump Tank Assembly 16/18 Series
	1.30 Moisture Drain—Standard 16/18 Series
	1.31 Moisture Drain—SCD 16/18 Series
	1.32 Moisture Drain—Integral Dryer 16/18 Series
	1.33 Pneumatic Control 16 Series Nylon
	1.34 Pneumatic Control 16 Series—Stainless Steel
	1.35 Pneumatic Control 18 Series—Nylon with Spiral Valve
	1.36 Pneumatic Control 18 Series—Nylon Less Spiral Valve
	1.37 Pneumatic Control 18 Series—Stainless Steel with Spiral Valve
	1.38 Pneumatic Control 18 Series—Stainless Steel Less Spiral Valve
	1.39 Heat Trace Thermostat 16/18 Series
	1.40 Electrical Control Assembly MFV 16/18 Series
	1.41 Electrical Control Assembly Wye-Delta 16/18 Series
	1.42 Electrical Control Assembly VSD 16/18 Series
	1.43 Electrical Control Assembly VSD 16/18 Series
	1.44 Control Starter—MFV
	1.45 Control Starter—Wye-Delta
	1.46 Control Starter—VSD N12
	1.47 Enclosure—Air-Cooled 16/18 Series
	1.48 Enclosure—Water-Cooled 16/18 Series
	1.49 Assy Encla 4500/5600/7500 with Integral Dryer 16/18 Series
	1.50 Dryer Option Assembly 16/18 Series
	1.51 Assy Clean Air Inlet 16/18 Series AC
	1.52 Assy Clean Air Inlet 16/18 Series WC
	1.53 Assy Clean Air Inlet 16/18 Series AC with Integral Dryer
	1.54 Decal Locations 16 Series
	1.55 Decal Locations 18 Series
	1.56 Decal Locations 16 Series with Integral Dryer
	1.57 Decals

